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TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

, ATTORNEYS 

,,:' DONALD R. TESCHER 

" . ROBERT L. SPALLINA 

. LlUREN A. GALVANI 

FEDERAL EXP RESS 
Adam Simon, Esq. 
The Simon Law Firm 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 

iih·*W W 

BOCA VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER l 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 720 

BoCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431 

TEL: 561-997-7008 
FAX: 561-997-7308 

TOLL FREE: 888-997-7008 
WWW. TESCHERSPALLINA. COM 

May 10, 2013 

Personal & Con.fid_ential 

Re: Simon Bernstein Estate 

Dear Adam: 

SUPPORT STAFF 

DIANE DUSTIN 

KIMBERLY MORAN 

5UANN TESCHER 

Enclosed for your records is a copy of the Heritage Union Life Insurance file for the above 
referenced Estate. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call the office. 

RLS/ac 
Enclosure 
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5/10113 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s) 

Shipment Receipt 

Address Information 
Ship to: Ship from: 
Adam Simon, Esq. 
The Simon Law Firm 
303 E. Wacker Drive 

Suite 210 
CHICAGO, IL 
60601 
us 
312-819-0730 

Shipment Information: 
Tracking no.: 799732615270 
Ship date: 05/10/2013 

Lauren Galvani 

4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 
33431 
us 
5619977008 

Estimated shipping charges: 33.50 

Package Information 
Service type: Standard Overnight 
Package type: FedEx Pak 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 2 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services: 
Pickup/Drop-off Drop off package at FedEx location 

Billing Information: 
Bill transportation to: MyAccmmt-343 
Your reference: e/o Bernstein- 11187.006 
P.O. no.: 
Invoice no.: 
Department no.: 

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com. 

Please Note 
FedExlMll not be responsible for any claim in e><:ess of $100 per package, IM1ether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-deli'All'y, misdeli...,ry, or misinformation, unless )OU declare a higher value, 
pay an additional charge, documert )OU• actual loss ard file atimelyclaim Lirntations fourd in the current FedExSenice Guide apply. Your right to recO\el' from FedEx fa any loss. including 
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, prc:Ait, attorneys fees, costs, and other tams of danage 'IA1ether direct. incidental, consequential, or special is lillited to the greater of 
$100or the authorized declared value. RecO'All'ycannot eiceed actual documented loss. Maiiimumfor items of exlraordinaryvalue is $500, e.g., je'M!lry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and 
other items listed in our Ser~ce Guide. Written claims rrust be filed y.,1thinstrict tirre limits; Consult the applicable FedEx Serlice Guide for details. 
The estimated shipping charge maybe different than the actual charges for )OOr shipment. Differences may occur based on actual \\eight, dirrensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable 
FedEx Serlice Guide or 1he FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are caculated. 

https://www.fedex.com'shipping/shipmentConfirmationAction.handle?methcxl=doContinue 212 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Robert Spallina 
Friday, May 03, 2013 6:41 PM 
Welling, Scott 
Donald Tescher 

Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Scott there is no trust instrument to be found. That was what the Dec action was all about. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On May 3, 2013, at 5:58 PM, "Welling, Scott" <scott.welling@jackson.com> wrote: 

Hello, 

Can you gentlemen pdf me a copy of the trust? 

Thanks. 

Scott 

From: Donald Tescher [mailto:dtescher@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 6:01 PM 
To; Welling, Scott; Robert Spallina 
Cc: asimon2l@att.net; David (Scooter) Simon; Ted Bernstein 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Ted This is principally addressed to you but have included others so that they are aware. I feel that we 
have serious conflicts in continuing to represent you as Trustee of the Life Insurance Trust and need to 
withdraw from further representation in regard to that matter. We have been under the impression that the 
interpleader action to be filed in Palm Beach County, Florida would be filed in the Circuit Court which is a 
State court. That is where Sy's estate is being administered. I have spent the past couple of days acting 
as an intermediary with Scooter and Scott and thought that we had reached a reasonable resolution that 
would permit the carrier to bring the action here and have Adam then dismiss the Cook County suit. It 
appears that I was unsuccessful. Given the conflicting issues of who is representing the Trust, our 
removal will at least solve that issue. If you gave written authority to the Simon Lawfirm it was without our 
knowledge. 

Should our testimony or affidavits regarding Sy's intent or any other aspects of this matter that we may 
have knowledge be useful we will certainly be available to assist. 

Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4B55 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-700B 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

dtescher@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

Pursuant to the provisions of Internal Revenue Service Circular 230 that apply to written advice provided by Federal Tax practitioners, please be 
advised (a) that if any advice herein relating to a Federal tax issue would, but for this disclaimer, constitute a "reliance opinion" within the meaning of 
Circular 230. such advice is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by the affected taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may 
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be imposed on the taxpayer, and (b) any\ -"n statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax issue -f not be used by any person to support the 
promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed herein. We would be happy to discuss the effect of this 
disclaimer, and alternatives to this disclaimer, with you if desired. 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above_ IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE JS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY 
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this 
communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Welling, Scott [mailto:scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 5:26 PM 
To: Robert Spallina; Donald Tescher 
Subject: FW: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Gentlemen, 

Can you advise on the below ... ? 

From: adam simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 5:25 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Mr. Welling: 

You have been given inaccurate information. I have received written authorization from Ted 
Bernstein as Tstee of the Trust to file the action that was filed in Cook County. 

Thank you, 
Adam Simon 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Apr 19, 2013, at 4:02 PM, "Welling, Scott" <scott.welling@jackson.com> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Simon, 

Thank you for your correspondence. 

I just tried to call you, but neither you nor your colleague David Simon were available. 

I have briefly discussed this matter with Cook County counsel. 

It is my understanding that Jackson has a very short timeframe in which to remove this 
action to federal court, should it choose to do so. Inasmuch as I am out of the office all 
next week, I would like to resolve this issue sooner rather than later. 

My understanding of this matter is that the Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable 
Insurance Trust has not authorized you to file this lawsuit on behalf of the Trust. 
Indeed, the Trust's counsel (Robert Spallina) and I have had several amicable and 
productive dialogues regarding this matter, and have agreed that the best way to 
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,. 
resolve this matter i:. .or Jackson to file a federal interpleader act.vn in Palm Beach 
Florida, where venue indisputably lies. 

If I am incorrect, and if the Trustee of the Trust HAS directed you to file this suit, please 
advise me of same at your soonest convenience. 

I will allow you until Wednesday, April 24, 2013 to voluntarily dismiss the above action, 

and provide me with email confirmation of the dismissal. 

If I do not receive confirmation of the dismissal by that date, I will instruct our Cook 
County counsel to file an Appearance, and then seek to dismiss the action on the 
grounds that the Trust never authorized the suit. 

Naturally, I will ask that our fees and costs be recovered from whichever person or 
entity is appropriate. 

I remain committed to working with the Trust to resolve this matter amicably and with 
as little expense as possible. However, I decline to do so with an improperly filed 
lawsuit hanging over my head. 

Please give this matter your prompt attention. 

From: Cheryl Sychowski [mailto:cheryl@stpcorp.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 3:48 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Cc: dtescher@tescherspallina.com; Adam Simon; Adam Simon 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union 
Life Insurance Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Mr. Welling, 

Please see attached for a letter from Adam Simon regarding Simon 
Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life 
Insurance Company - Case Number 2013L003498. 

Thank you, 

Cheryl Sychowski 

The Simon Law Firm 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 
P: (312) 819-0730 
F: (312) 819-0773 
E: cheryl@stpcorp.com 
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8J..~~1'(J~ - LtK 4fl-S'. 
Donald Tescher 

From: Donald Tescher 

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 6:01 PM 

To: 'Welling, Scott'; Robert Spallina 

Cc: 'asimon21@att.net'; 'David (Scooter) Simon'; Ted Bernstein 

Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Ted: This is principally addressed to you but have included others so that they are aware. I feel that we have 
serious conflicts in continuing to represent you as Trustee of the Life Insurance Trust and need to withdraw from 
further representation in regard to that matter. We have been under the impression that the interpleader action to 
be filed in Palm Beach County, Florida would be filed in the Circuit Court which is a State court. That is where 
Sy's estate is being administered. I have spent the past couple of days acting as an intermediary with Scooter and 
Scott and thought that we had reached a reasonable resolution that would permit the carrier to bring the action 
here and have Adam then dismiss the Cook County suit It appears that I was unsuccessful. Given the conflicting 
issues of who is representing the Trust, our removal will at least solve that issue. If you gave written authority to 
the Simon Lawfirm it was without our knowledge. 

Should our testimony or affidavits regarding Sy's intent or any other aspects of this matter that we may have 
knowledge be useful we will certainly be available to assist. 

Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

dtescher@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

Pursuant to the provisions of Internal Revenue Service Circular 230 that apply to written advice provided by Federal Tax practitioners, please be advised (a) that if 
any advice herein relating to a Federal tax issue would, but for this disclaimer, constitute a "reliance opinion" within the meaning of Circular 230, such advice is not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by the affected taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer, and (b) any 
written statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax issue may not be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any 
Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed herein. We would be happy to discuss the effect of this disclaimer, and alternatives to this disclaimer, with you if 
desired. 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE 
READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR 
COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail 
or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Welling, Scott [mailto:scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 5:26 PM 
To: Robert Spallina; Donald Tescher 
Subject: FW: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Gentlemen, 

Can you advise on the below ... ? 

From: adam simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 

4/19/2013 
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Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 5:25 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 

Page 2of3 

Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- case Number 2013L003498 

Mr. Welling: 

You have been given inaccurate information. I have received written authorization from Ted Bernstein 
as Tstee of the Trust to file the action that was filed in Cook County. 

Thank you, 
Adam Simon 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Apr 19, 2013, at 4:02 PM, "Welling, Scott" <scott.welling@jackson.com> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Simon, 

Thank you for your correspondence. 

I just tried to call you, but neither you nor your colleague David Simon were available. 

I have briefly discussed this matter with Cook County counsel. 

It is my understanding that Jackson has a very short timeframe in which to remove this action to 
federal court, should it choose to do so. Inasmuch as I am out of the office all next week, I would 
like to resolve this issue sooner rather than later. 

My understanding of this matter is that the Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance 
Trust has not authorized you to file this lawsuit on behalf of the Trust. Indeed, the Trust's counsel 
(Robert Spallina) and I have had several amicable and productive dialogues regarding this matter, 
and have agreed that the best way to resolve this matter is for Jackson to file a federal interpleader 
action in Palm Beach Florida, where venue indisputably lies. 

If I am incorrect, and if the Trustee of the Trust HAS directed you to file this suit, please advise me 
of same at your soonest convenience. 

I will allow you until Wednesday, April 24, 2013 to voluntarily dismiss the above action, and 
provide me with email confirmation of the dismissal. 

If I do not receive confirmation of the dismissal by that date, I will instruct our Cook County counsel 
to file an Appearance, and then seek to dismiss the action on the grounds that the Trust never 
authorized the suit. 

Naturally, I will ask that our fees and costs be recovered from whichever person or entity is 
appropriate. 

I remain committed to working with the Trust to resolve this matter amicably and with as little 
expense as possible. However, I decline to do so with an improperly filed lawsuit hanging over my 
head. 

4/19/2013 
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Please give this matter your prompt attention. 

From: Cheryl Sychowski [mailto:chervl@stpcorp.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 3:48 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Cc: dtescher@tescherspallina.com; Adam Simon; Adam Simon 

Page 3of3 

Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- case Number 2013L003498 

Mr. Welling, 

Please see attached for a letter from Adam Simon regarding Simon Bernstein 
Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
- Case Number 2013L003498. 

Thank you, 

Cheryl Sychowski 

The Simon Law Firm 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 
P: (312) 819-0730 
F: (312) 819-0773 
E: cheryl@stpcorp.com 

4/19/2013 
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Donald Tescher 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Welling, Scott [scott.welling@jackson.com] 

Friday, April 19, 2013 5:03 PM 

'Cheryl Sychowski' 

Donald Tescher; Adam Simon; Adam Simon; Robert Spallina 

Page 1 of2 

Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company- Case Number 2013L003498 

Importance: High 

Dear Mr. Simon, 

Thank you for your correspondence. 

I just tried to call you, but neither you nor your colleague David Simon were available. 

I have briefly discussed this matter with Cook County counsel. 

It is my understanding that Jackson has a very short timeframe in which to remove this action to federal court, 
should it choose to do so. Inasmuch as I am out of the office all next week, I would like to resolve this issue 
sooner rather than later. 

My understanding of this matter is that the Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust has not 
authorized you to file this lawsuit on behalf of the Trust. Indeed, the Trust's counsel (Robert Spallina) and I have 
had several amicable and productive dialogues regarding this matter, and have agreed that the best way to 
resolve this matter is for Jackson to file a federal interpleader action in Palm Beach Florida, where venue 
indisputably lies. 

If I am incorrect, and if the Trustee of the Trust HAS directed you to file this suit, please advise me of same at 
your soonest convenience. 

I will allow you until Wednesday, April 24, 2013 to voluntarily dismiss the above action, and provide me with 
email confirmation of the dismissal. 

If I do not receive confirmation of the dismissal by that date, I will instruct our Cook County counsel to file an 
Appearance, and then seek to dismiss the action on the grounds that the Trust never authorized the suit. 

Naturally, I will ask that our fees and costs be recovered from whichever person or entity is appropriate. 

I remain committed to working with the Trust to resolve this matter amicably and with as little expense as 
possible. However, I decline to do so with an improperly filed lawsuit hanging over my head. 

Please give this matter your prompt attention. 

From: Cheryl Sychowski [mailto:cheryl@stpcorp.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 3:48 PM 

4/19/2013 
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Page 2 of2 

To: Welling, Scott 
Cc: dtescher@tescherspallina.com; Adam Simon; Adam Simon 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company­
Case Number 2013L003498 

Mr. Welling, 

Please see attached for a letter from Adam Simon regarding Simon Bernstein Irrevocable 
Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company - Case Number 
2013L003498. 

Thank you, 

Cheryl Sychowski 

The Simon Law Firm 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 
P: (312) 819-0730 
F: (312) 819-0773 
E: cheryl@stpcorp.com 

4/19/2013 

TS006551 



THE SIMON LAW FIRM 

April 19, 2013 

Scott D. Welling 
Associate General Counsel 

303 EAST WACKER DRIVE 
SUITE 210 

CHICAGO, IL 60601-5210 
PHONE: (312) 819-0730 •FAX: (312) 819.0773 

Jackson National Life Insurance Company 
One Corporate Way 
Lansing, Michigan 48951 

RE: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life 
Insurance Company, Case Number 2013L003498 

Mr. Welling: 

This email confirms that the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dtd 6/21/95 
will dismiss the action filed in Cook County upon a filing of the interpleader action in the 
Palm Beach County Circuit Court within the later of (i) 30 days from today; or (ii) the 
time for filing an answer or other responsive pleading in the Cook County matter. 
Heritage need not file an answer or other pleading provided if and only if Heritage files 
the interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court within the time stated. 

Thank you for your participation in this resolution. 

Very truly yours, 
THE SIMON LAW Flru.1 

Adam M. Simon 

TS006552 
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Donald Tescher 
-··--------------------------

From: Donald Tescher 

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 2:18 PM 

To: 'David (Scooter} Simon'; Ted Bernstein 

Cc: Robert Spallina 

Subject: RE: Heritage Union 

Scooter, as per my telephone conversation with you where I advised you of my subsequent telephone 
conversation with Heritage's counsel, please revise the message as modified below and have it typed on your 
letterhead, signed and addressed to Scott D. Welling, Associate General Counsel, Jackson National Life 
Insurance Company, One Corporate Way, Lansing, Michigan 48951. Email is scott.welling@jackson.com. 

Please copy us also. Thank you. 

Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
dtescher@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.. please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

Pursuant to the provisions of Internal Revenue Service Circular 230 that apply to written advice provided by Federal Tax practitioners, please be advised (a) that if 
any advice herein relating to a Federal tax issue would, but for this disclaimer, constitute a "reliance opinion" within the meaning of Circular 230, such advice is not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by the affected taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer, and (b) any 
written statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax issue may not be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any 
Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed herein. We would be happy to discuss the effect of this disclaimer, and alternatives to this disclaimer, with you if 
desired. 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE 
READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR 
COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail 
or telephone. Thank you. 

From: David (Scooter) Simon [mailto:dsimon@stpcorp.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 1:36 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: Heritage Union 

Mr. Welling: 

This email confirms that the Insurance Trust will dismiss the action filed in Cook County upon a filing of the 
interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court within the later of (i) 30 days from today; or (ii) the time 
for filing an answer or other responsive pleading in the Cook County matter. Heritage need not file an answer or 
other pleading provided if and only if Heritage files the interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court 
within the time stated. 

Thank you for your participation in this resolution. 

Adam Simon 

From: Ted Bernstein [mailto:tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 

4/19/2013 

TS006553 



Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 8:24 AM 
To: Donald Tescher 
Cc: Robert Spallina; David (Scooter) Simon 
Subject: Re: Bernstein 

Thanks Don. 

Ted Bernstein 
561-988-8984 
tbernstein\l4lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

On Apr 19, 2013, at 9:22 AM, "Donald Tescher" <dtescber@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

Page 2of3 

Good. Spoke to Scooter yesterday. They are sending us a letter agreeing to dismiss the Cook 
County lawsuit upon a filing of the interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court. 
However, a new wrinkle has cropped up: the insurance company has now been formally served. I 
will ask Scooter to modify the letter to indicate that they need not file an answer or other 
pleading and the suit will be dismissed provided they file the interpleader here within the time for 
filing an answer or other responsive pleading in the Cook County matter. I will call the in house 
counsel at the carrier and make sure that this will be acceptable. 

Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 
TESCHER& SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
dtescher(U)teschcrspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, PA, please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

Pursuant to the provisions of Internal Revenue Service Circular 230 that apply to written advice provided by Federal Tax practitioners, please be 
advised (a) that if any advice herein relating to a Federal tax issue would, but for this disclaimer, constitute a "reliance opinion" within the 
meaning of Circular 230, such advice is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by the affected taxpayer, for the purpose of 
avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer, and (b) any written statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax issue may not 
be used by any person to suppon the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed 
herein. We would be happy to discuss the effect of this disclaimer, and alternatives to this disclaimer, with you if desired. 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity 
named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY 
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this 
communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Ted Bernstein [mailto:tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 8:28 AM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Donald Tescher 
Subject: Re: Bernstein 

Condo closed yesterday. Money should be wired today. One down, one to go. 

Ted Bernstein 
561-988-8984 
tbernstcin@lifcinsuranceconcepts.com 

On Apr 18, 2013, at 9:19 PM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina0),tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

4/19/2013 
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4119/2013 

See below 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Welling, Scott" <scott.welling(a{jackson.com> 
Date: April 18, 2013, 4:22:55 PM EDT 
To: 'Robert Spallina' <rspallina(W,tescherspa1lina.com> 
Subject: Bernstein 

Hi Bob, 

Not only has the Cook County lawsuit not been dismissed, I was 

just informed it was formally served on the 17th ... ?? 

I cannot file the Palm Beach interpleader with this action pending. 

Scott D. Welling 

Associate General Counsel 

Jackson National Life Insurance Company 

One Corporate Way 

Lansing, Michigan 48951 

Phone: (517) 367-4337 

Fax: (517) 706-5517 

Please note: Jackson's email address has changed to 
@jackson.com 

Page 3of3 
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Donald Tescher 

From: David (Scooter) Simon [dsimon@stpcorp.com] 

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 1 :36 PM 

To: Ted Bernstein; Donald Tescher 

Subject: RE: Heritage Union 

Mr. Tescher, 

This email confirms that the Insurance Trust will dismiss the action filed in Cook County upon a filing of the 
interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court within the time for filing an answer or other responsive 
pleading in the Cook County matter. Heritage need not file an answer or other pleading provided if and only if 
Heritage files the interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court within the time for filing an answer or 
other responsive pleading in the Cook County matter. 

Thank you for your participation in this resolution. 

Adam Simon 

From: Ted Bernstein [mailto:tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 8:24 AM 
To: Donald Tescher 
Cc: Robert Spallina; David (Scooter) Simon 
Subject: Re: Bernstein 

Thanks Don. 

Ted Bernstein 
561-988-8984 
tbernstein\a>lifeinsuranceconccpts.com 

On Apr 19, 2013, at 9:22 AM, "Donald Tescher" <dtescher(a),tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

Good. Spoke to Scooter yesterday. They are sending us a letter agreeing to dismiss the Cook 
County lawsuit upon a filing of the interpleader action in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court. 
However, a new wrinkle has cropped up: the insurance company has now been formally served. 
will ask Scooter to modify the letter to indicate that they need not file an answer or other 
pleading and the suit will be dismissed provided they file the interpleader here within the time for 
filing an answer or other responsive pleading in the Cook County matter. I will call the in house 
counsel at the carrier and make sure that this will be acceptable. 

Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

dtcschcr(ti)tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

Pursuant to the provisions of Internal Revenue Service Circular 230 that apply to written advice provided by Federal Tax practitioners, please be 
advised (a) that if any advice herein relating to a Federal tax issue would, but for this disclaimer, constitute a "reliance opinion" within the 
meaning of Circular 230, such advice is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by the affected taxpayer, for the purpose of 
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avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer, and (b) any written statement contained herein relating to any Federal tax issue may not 
be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed 
herein. We would be happy to discuss the effect of this disclaimer, and alternatives to this disclaimer, with you if desired. 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity 
named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY 
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this 
communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Ted Bernstein [mailto:tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 8:28 AM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Donald Tescher 
Subject: Re: Bernstein 

Condo closed yesterday. Money should be wired today. One down, one to go. 

Ted Bernstein 
561-988-8984 
tbemstein(a),lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

On Apr 18, 2013, at 9:19 PM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina(~tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

4/19/2013 

See below 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Welling, Scott" <scott.welling(a),jackson.com> 
Date: April 18, 2013, 4:22:55 PM EDT 
To: 'Robert Spallina' <rspallina(li.)tescherspallina.com> 
Subject: Bernstein 

Hi Bob, 

Not only has the Cook County lawsuit not been dismissed, I was 

just informed it was formally served on the 17th ... ?? 

I cannot file the Palm Beach interpleader with this action pending. 

Scott D. Welling 

Associate General Counsel 

Jackson National Life Insurance Company 

One Corporate Way 

Lansing, Michigan 48951 
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Phone: (517) 367-4337 

Fax: (517) 706-5517 

Please note: Jackson's email address has changed to 
@jackson.com 
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Do escher 
--------·---------·-------------------

From: Robert Spallina 

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2013 9:19 PM 

To: Donald Tescher 

Cc: TBernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

Subject: Fwd: Bernstein 

See below 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Welling, Scott" <scott.welling@jackson.com> 
Date: April 18, 2013, 4:22:55 PM EDT 
To: 'Robert Spallina' <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> 
Subject: Bernstein 

Hi Bob, 

Not only has the Cook County lawsuit not been dismissed, I was just informed it was formally 

served on the 17th ... ?? 

Scott D. Welling [- C~{a _ Ji-, · L ~ 
Associate General Counsel lfU'J(, · Y\,JJJtl -
Jackson National Life Insurance Company 
One Corporate Way 
Lansing, Michigan 48951 

Phone: {517) 367-4337 

-
Fax: (517) 706-5517 

Please note: Jackson's email address has changed to @jackson.com 
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Donald Tescher 

From: Alexa Collevechio 

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2013 3:09 PM 

To: Donald Tescher 

Subject: David Simon "Scooter'' 312-819-0730 

Ted Mentioned to him that you called him and left him a voicemail but has no recollection of that happening 

Alexa Collevechio, Receptionist 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: 561.997. 7008 
Facsimile 561.997.7308 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Ted Bernstein [tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Monday, April 15, 2013 6:34 PM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: FW: Simon Bernstein lrN Trust v Heritage Union 

No, still not. 

Ted Bernstein 
561-988-8984 

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy Note™ 

-------- Original message --------
Subject: RE: FW: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 
From: Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> 
To: Ted Bernstein <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> 
CC: RE: FW: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Have you spoken to them now? We want the filing in Cook County withdrawn ASAP. 

From: Ted Bernstein [mailto:tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 12:27 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: FW: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Hmmmm - haven't spoken with him since being on phone in your office. 

Ted 
561-988-8984 

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy Note™ 

-------- Original message --------
Subject: FW: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 
From: Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> 
To: Ted Bernstein <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> 
CC: FW: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 
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Ted - see below. Instructions from JUS clients??? Convenient how he didn't 1.-upy you. 

From: Adam Simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 12:01 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Spallina: 

I am trying to get final instructions from my clients, and will be back to you as soon as I can. 

Thank you. 

Adam Simon 

From: Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> 
To: Adam Simon <asimon21@att.net> 
Cc: Ted Bernstein <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com>; David (Scooter) Simon <dsimon@stpcorp.com>; 
Donald Tescher <dtescher@tescherspallina.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 10:53 AM 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Please advise timing as we have not received a response on the below email. 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2013 11 :22 AM 
To: 'Adam Simon' 
Cc: 'Welling, Scott'; 'Ted Bernstein'; David (Scooter) Simon; Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Simon - I have spoken to Scott Welling at Jackson (who is copied on this email) and he will interplead here 
in South Palm Beach County which was the path he and I have been on since we discovered the defect in the 
ownership change. He is in the process of speaking to counsel here in Palm Beach County. As discussed 
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Monday, please withdraw the plead1ug filed in Cook County and provide not1~e of same to all the parties on this 
email. He cannot file his inter-pleader with this matter pending in Cook County. Thank you 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TES CHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
http://www.tescherspallina.com/ 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for 
the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE 
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 1:59 PM 
To: 'Adam Simon' 
Cc: 'Welling, Scott'; 'Ted Bernstein'; Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Simon - we would like an explanation as well. Our client, Ted Bernstein (and the alleged successor trustee 
of the subject trust), never had a conversation with us that his family would be taking it upon themselves to 
attempt to collect the proceeds from the carrier through his brother-in-law's firm. We have represented this 
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trust from the date of Mr. Bernstein ::s death. Is our client even aware that this was filed? He did not sign the 
pleading. Please advise. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
http://www.tescherspallina.com/ 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for 
the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE 
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Welling, Scott [mailto:scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12:47 PM 
To: 'Adam Simon'; Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

I have been working with attorney Robert Spallina to try and amicably resolve this matter. 
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Who do you represent, and why are you suing us? Have you been apprised 01 attorney Spallina's efforts to help 
us resolve this matter? 

From: Adam Simon [mailto:asimon21@,att.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12:15 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Welling: 

Attached please find a complaint in this matter filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County. My client has 
attempted to reach you but has been unsuccessful. We remain hopeful that this matter can be resolved quickly. 
If you have any questions and need to speak with me today, please try my cell phone at 312-320-4491. Thank 
you. 

Adam Simon 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Adam Simon [asimon21@att.net] 
Monday, April 15, 2013 12:01 PM 
Robert Spallina 

Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Spallina: 

I am trying to get final instructions from my clients, and will be back to you as soon as I can. 

Thank you. 

Adam Simon 

From: Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> 
To: Adam Simon <asimon21@att.net> 
Cc: Ted Bernstein <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com>; David (Scooter) Simon <dsimon@stpcorp.com>; Donald 
Tescher <dtescher@tescherspallina.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 10:53 AM 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Please advise timing as we have not received a response on the below email. 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2013 11:22 AM 
To: 'Adam Simon' 
Cc: 'Welling, Scott'; 'Ted Bernstein'; David (Scooter) Simon; Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Simon - I have spoken to Scott Welling at Jackson (who is copied on this email) and he will interplead here in South 
Palm Beach County which was the path he and I have been on since we discovered the defect in the ownership change. 
He is in the process of speaking to counsel here in Palm Beach County. As discussed Monday, please withdraw the 

pleading filed in Cook County and provide notice of same to all the parties on this email. He cannot file his inter-pleader 
with this matter pending in Cook County. Thank you 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at http:l/www.tescherspallina.com/ 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 
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From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 1:59 PM 
To: 'Adam Simon' 
Cc: 'Welling, Scott'; Ted Bernstein'; Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Simon - we would like an explanation as well. Our client, Ted Bernstein (and the alleged successor trustee of the 
subject trust), never had a conversation with us that his family would be taking it upon themselves to attempt to collect 
the proceeds from the carrier through his brother-in-law's firm. We have represented this trust from the date of Mr. 
Bernstein's death. Is our client even aware that this was filed? He did not sign the pleading. Please advise. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7306 
E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at http://www.tescherspallina.com/ 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 

From: Welling, Scott [mailto:scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12:47 PM 
To: 'Adam Simon'; Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

I have been working with attorney Robert Spallina to try and amicably resolve this matter. 

Who do you represent, and why are you suing us? Have you been apprised of attorney Spallina's efforts to help us 
resolve this matter? 

From: Adam Simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12: 15 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Welling: 

Attached please find a complaint in this matter filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County. My 
client has attempted to reach you but has been unsuccessful. We remain hopeful that this matter 
can be resolved quickly. If you have any questions and need to speak with me today, please try 
my cell phone at 312-320-4491. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Welling, Scott [scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Monday, April 08, 2013 2:01 PM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Appreciate it Bob. My assistant was actually assembling the file to send to outside counsel to file an interpleader. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 1:59 PM 
To: Adam Simon 
Cc: Welling, Scott; Ted Bernstein; Donald Tescher 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Simon - we would like an explanation as well. Our client, Ted Bernstein (and the alleged successor trustee of the 
subject trust), never had a conversation with us that his family would be taking it upon themselves to attempt to collect 
the proceeds from the carrier through his brother-in-law's firm. We have represented this trust from the date of Mr. 
Bernstein's death. Is our client even aware that this was filed? He did not sign the pleading. Please advise. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 

From: Welling, Scott [mailto:scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12:47 PM 
To: 'Adam Simon'; Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

I have been working with attorney Robert Spallina to try and amicably resolve this matter. 

Who do you represent, and why are you suing us? Have you been apprised of attorney Spallina's efforts to help us 
resolve this matter? 

From: Adam Simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12: 15 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 
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Mr. Welling: 

Attached please find a complaint in this matter filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County. My 
client has attempted to reach you but has been unsuccessful. We remain hopeful that this matter 
can be resolved quickly. If you have any questions and need to speak with me today, please try 
my cell phone at 312-3 20-4491. Thank you. 

Adam Simon 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Welling, Scott [scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Monday, April 08, 2013 12:47 PM 
'Adam Simon'; Robert Spallina 
RE: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

I have been working with attorney Robert Spallina to try and amicably resolve this matter. 

Who do you represent, and why are you suing us? Have you been apprised of attorney Spallina's efforts to help us 
resolve this matter? 

From: Adam Simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12:15 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Welling: 

Attached please find a complaint in this matter filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County. My 
client has attempted to reach you but has been unsuccessful. We remain hopeful that this matter 
can be resolved quickly. If you have any questions and need to speak with me today, please try 
my cell phone at 312-320-4491. Thank you. 

Adam Simon 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Welling, Scott [scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Monday, April 08, 2013 12:58 PM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 
COMPLAINT AT LAW-heritage union.pdf 

Hello, 

Did you know anything about this? 

From: Adam Simon [mailto:asimon21@att.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 12: 19 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Fw: Simon Bernstein Irrv Trust v Heritage Union 

I believe the complaint may have been missing from the prior email. Herc it is. Thanks. 

-----Forwarded Message-----
From: Adam Simon <asimon21@att.net> 
To: "scott.welling@jackson.com" <scott.welling@jackson.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 8, 201311:14 AM 
Subject: Simon Bernstein lrrv Trust v Heritage Union 

Mr. Welling: 

Attached please find a complaint in this matter filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County. My 
client has attempted to reach you but has been unsuccessful. We remain hopeful that this matter 
can be resolved quickly. If you have any questions and need to speak with me today, please try 
my cell phone at 312-320-4491. Thank you. 

Adam Simon 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Robert Spallina 
Thursday, March 14, 2013 7:17 AM 
Pam Simon 

Subject: 
David (Scooter) Simon; Ted Bernstein 
Re: Simon Bernstein 

Waiting for carrier to clear up title and beneficiary designation. Did you get the email I sent everyone from the 
carrier last week? Scooter knows where we are in process. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 14, 2013, at 12:41 AM, "Pam Simon" <psimon@stpcorp.com> wrote: 

Next step? By who? Or is it whom? 

On Mar 13, 2013, at 7:42 PM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

Thanks. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 13, 2013, at 6:02 PM, "David \(Scooter\) Simon" 
<dsimon@stpcorp.com> wrote: 

last of the docs we can dig up. 

Very Truly Yours, 
David B. Simon 
The Simon Law Firm 
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 

Phone: (312) 819-0730 
Fax: (312) 819-0773 
E-mail: dsimon@chicago-Iaw.com 

This communication may contain privileged and/or confidential 
information. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited 
from disclosing, copying, distributing or using any of this 
information. If you received this communication in error, please 
contact the sender immediately and destroy the material in its 
entirety, whether electronic or hard copy. Confidential, 
proprietary or time-sensitive communications should not be 
transmitted via the Internet, as there can be no assurance of 
actual or timely delivery, receipt and/or confidentiality. 
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From: Cheryl ;:,ychowski 
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2013 4:32 PM 
To: David (Scooter) Simon 
Subject: Simon Bernstein 

<DOC (9).PDF> 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

David (Scooter) Simon [dsimon@stpcorp.com] 
Friday, March 08, 2013 11 :21 AM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: LaSalle 

Robert, 
The policy was originally bought by a 501 (c)(9) Death Benefit VEBA Trust. LaSalle was a successor Trustee and the last 
Trustee before the VEBA was dissolved. SB Lexington, the corporation that established the VEBA Trust was also 
dissolved. Simon, as sole owner of SB Lexington at the time of dissolution, became the owner of the policy and he named 
the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21, 1995 as beneficiary. LaSalle has also since been 
dissolved or merged into Bank of America. 

Very Truly Yours, 
David B. Simon 
The Simon Law Firm 
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 

Phone: (312) 819-0730 
Fax: (312) 819-0773 
E-mail: dsirnon@chicago-law.com 

This communication may contain privileged and/or confidential information. It is intended solely for the 
use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, 
copying, distributing or using any of this information. If you received this communication in error, please 
contact the sender immediately and destroy the material in its entirety, whether electronic or hard copy. 
Confidential, proprietary or time-sensitive communications should not be transmitted via the Internet, as 
there can be no assurance of actual or timely delivery, receipt and/or confidentiality. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Welling, Scott [scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Friday, March 08, 2013 1 :44 PM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Bernstein; Policy No. 1009208 

Hi Bob, 

First, let me thank you for discussing this matter with me, and for your continued cooperation in helping ensure that the 
$1- million - plus proceeds of this policy are paid correctly. 

As I noted during our conversation, Jackson recently acquired Reassure Life Insurance Company, and is now responsible 
for administering this policy. I have been working with former Reassure personnel to obtain the necessary 
documentation confirming the last-named owner and beneficiary of the policy. Unfortunately, due to the age of this 
policy, this is proving to be a difficult task. 

My assistant, who is quite thorough, went through the policy file and prepared a detailed outline noting all policy 
activity, including owner changes and beneficiary changes. This outline revealed instances where letters were sent 
confirming ownership and/or beneficiary changes, for which no valid ownership change or beneficiary change directive 
could be found. I have sent the Reassure folks several emails pointing out these issues and I have asked them to 
provide all documentation substantiating the confirmation letters. 

Clearly, Jackson wants to pay the proceeds of this policy to the correct beneficiary as swiftly as possible. If we need to 
seek the court's determination of who that beneficiary is, it is vitally important that we name in any pleading all entities 
which may have a claim to the proceeds. Hence the need to confirm, to the extent possible, all beneficiary designations 
which may (rightly or wrongly) have been recorded against the policy. 

At this point, my hope is to resolve this matter by way of a Petition which (i) names all possible beneficiaries/claimants, 
and (ii) specifically asks for an order directing Jackson to pay a specific beneficiary. As I noted, the Petition should name 
Jackson as a party, so we will be bound by the Order. Assuming no hostile allegations are made against Jackson, I will 
not oppose the entry of the Order, but will simply await entry of the final Order, at which time payment can be made. 

I will help you draft the Petition and Order. 

Alternately, Jackson could simply interplead the funds and let the court decide who is entitled to the proceeds. I would 
like to avoid this if possible, as it would prove to be more expensive for both your clients and Jackson. 

I pledge to work with you to resolve this matter as swiftly and economically as possible. 

Please let me know if you need anything else. 

Scott D. Welling 
Associate General Counsel 
Jackson National Life Insurance Company 
One Corporate Way 
Lansing, Michigan 48951 
Phone: (517) 367-4337 
Fax: (517) 706-5517 

Please note: Jackson's email address has changed to @jackson.com 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

David (Scooter) Simon [dsimon@stpcorp.com] 
Friday, March 08, 2013 11:21 AM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: LaSalle 

Robert, 
The policy was originally bought by a 501 (c)(9) Death Benefit VEBA Trust. LaSalle was a successor Trustee and the last 
Trustee before the VEBA was dissolved. SB Lexington, the corporation that established the VEBA Trust was also 
dissolved. Simon, as sole owner of SB Lexington at the time of dissolution, became the owner of the policy and he named 
the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21, 1995 as beneficiary. LaSalle has also since been 
dissolved or merged into Bank of America. 

Very Truly Yours, 
David B. Simon 
The Simon Law Firm 
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 

Phone: (312) 819-0730 
Fax: (312) 819-0773 
E-mail: dsimon@chicago-law.com 

This communication may contain privileged and/or confidential information. It is intended solely for the 
use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, 
copying, distributing or using any of this information. If you received this communication in error, please 
contact the sender immediately and destroy the material in its entirety, whether electronic or hard copy, 
Confidential, proprietary or time-sensitive communications should not be transmitted via the Internet, as 
there can be no assurance of actual or timely delivery, receipt and/or confidentiality. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Robert Spallina 
Wednesday, March 06, 2013 5:26 PM 
'Ted Bernstein'; 'Pam Simon'; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; Jill lantoni 
Donald Tescher 
Dec Action and Waivers 
Declaratory Action to Establish a Lost Trust.pdf; Jill Waiver Consent and Joinder.pdf; Lisa 
Waiver Consent and Joinder.pdf; Pam Waiver Consent and Joinder.pdf 

All - attached is the petition we intend to file along with the waivers that each of you will need to sign. We have not 
heard from the attorney at Heritage but as discussed we intend to file the attached on Monday regardless. We did 

check with his office and he is out until tomorrow so we will reach out to him again to see if he has any comments as a 

courtesy prior to filing. Please sign your waivers and send us the originals in the overnight mail so I can receive them on 
Friday. Ted does not need to sign a waiver as he is signing the petition. 

If we need to have a call on any of this I am available tomorrow afternoon or on Friday most of the day. 

Thanks, 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Robert Spallina 
Wednesday, March 06, 2013 5:32 PM 
'Scott.welling@jackson.com' 
Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 
Declaratory Action to Establish a Lost Trust.pdf 

Scott- I understand you are out of the office until tomorrow. We sent this to you previously and in error addressed it to 
the wrong email address. We would like to file this on Monday so if you could take a few minutes to review it would be 
greatly appreciated. We have not attached a copy of the Order but it will obviously be in the form of the relief 
requested. 

Thanks, 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN 

IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dated JUNE 21, 1995 
~~~~~~~~~·/ 

PROBATE DIVISION 

FILE NO.: 

DECLARATORY ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LOST 
TRUST 

AND APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 

COMES NOW TED BERNSTEIN, son of SIMON BERNSTEIN ("SIMON"), deceased, and 

alleges the following: 

Parties, Jurisdiction and Venue 

1. This is an action to establish the terms of a lost trust, including the determination of a 

successor trustee, pursuant to Florida Statutes 86.011, 86.041 and 736.0201 (2) and 

(4). 

2. Florida Statutes 86.736.0201 provides, in part, for the Court to intervene in the 

administration of a trust when invoked by an interested person relating to the validity, 

administration or distribution of a trust, appoint or remove a trustee and ascertain 

beneficiaries. 

3. Petitioner, TED S. BERNSTEIN ("TED"), is of legal age and a resident of Palm 

Beach County, Florida, and the former Personal Representative and current trustee of 

the FAMILY TRUST F/B/O SIMON BERNSTEIN under the SHIRLEY 

BERNSTEIN REVOCABLE TRUST. 

4. SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN is the predeceased spouse of SIMON, who upon 

information and belief was the Trustee of the SIMON BERNSTEIN 

IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE TRUST (the "ILIT") , an irrevocable trust 

established by SIMON on June 21, 1995. 

5. SIMON died on September 13, 2012 and his estate is now being probated in the 

Circuit Court for Palm Beach County, Florida. SIMON is survived by the following 

adult children: 

- 1 -
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TED S. BERNSTEIN, resident of Palm Beach County, Florida ; 

PAMELA BERNSTEIN, resident of Chicago, Illinois; 

ELIOT BERNSTEIN, resident of Palm Beach County, Florida; 

JILL IANTONI, resident of Highland Park, Illinois; and 

LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN, resident of Highland Park, Illinois (hereinafter sometimes 

referred to as the "Children"). 

All of the Children are sui juris and have either executed and filed Consents to the 

relief sought or have been served with this Petition. 

6. Venue of this proceeding is proper in this Court pursuant to Florida Statutes 

73 7 .0204 and Chapter 4 7 because the ILIT' s principal place of administration and 

Trust situs was and remained in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

General Allegations 

7. Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of the Form SS-4, Application for Employer 

Identification Number, reflecting the name of the ILIT and signed by SHIRLEY as 

the Trustee and dated June 21, 1995. 

8. Diligent search for the ILIT or a copy of it has been made, including inquiry with the 

insurance carrier, HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

("HERITAGE"), search of SIMON'S and SHIRLEY's papers and documents, lawyer 

files and accountant files, and no original or copy has been located. 

9. Upon information and belief, the Petitioner, TED, was named as the successor 

Trustee to SHIRLEY of the ILIT. (See Affidavit of David Simon, Esq., son-in-law of 

SIMON and SHIRLEY, attached hereto as Exhibit "B"). 

I 0. Upon information and belief, the beneficiaries of the ILIT were the children of 

SIMON and SHIRLEY, in equal shares and per stirpes. (See Affidavit of Robert L. 

Spallina, Esq., personal attorney to SIMON and SHIRLEY during their lifetimes, 

attached hereto as Exhibit "C"). 

11. HERITAGE has advised counsel for the Petitioner that their records reflect the owner 

of the life insurance policy to be SIMON and the beneficiary to be the ILIT. (See 

copy of communication from carrier dated attached hereto as Exhibit -----

-2-
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"D "). 

12. HERITAGE will not settle and pay the death benefit under policy #1009208 until 

receipt of a court order identifying the successor trustee of the ILIT. 

13. In order to avoid delays occasioned by the need to open new banking arrangements 

for the ILIT to process and distribute the insurance proceeds, TED wishes to 

authorize HERITAGE to disburse the death benefit proceeds to Tescher & Spallina, 

P.A. Trust Account at Sabadell Bank. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Court to determine that 

A. TED S. BERNSTEIN is the successor trustee to SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN of the 

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE TRUST dated June 21, 1995; 

B. The remainder beneficiaries of the SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE 

INSURANCE TRUST dated June 21, 1995 are the five (5) children of SIMON and SHIRLEY, in 

equal shares, per stirpes; 

C. HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY be directed to distribute the 

death benefit proceeds to the Tescher & Spallina, P.A. Trust Account at Sabadell Bank. 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts 

alleged are true, to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signed on __________ , 2013 

Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 
Attorney for Petitioner 
Florida Bar No. 121086 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 

TED S. BERNSTEIN 

N;\WPDATA\estates\Bemstein, Simon\Life Insurance Trust\Declaratory Action to Establish a Lost Trust.wpd 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was served via U.S. 

Mail to the following individuals on this __ day of ______ , 2013: 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

By: ___ ~--------­
Donald R. Tescher, Esq. 

-4-

Attorney for Petitioner 
Florida Bar No. 121086 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone: (561) 997-7008 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN PROBATE DIVISION 

lRREVOCABLElNSURANCE 

TRUST dated JUNE 21, 1995 FlLENO.: 

~~~~~~~~~/ 

W AIYER, CONSENT AND JOJNDER TO 
DECLARATORY ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LOST TRUST 

AND APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 

The undersigned, a surviving child of SIMON BERNSTEIN and SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
acknowledge receipt of the captioned pleading, waive formal service and join in and consent to the 
relief requested. 

Dated this_ day of March, 2013. 

PAMELA BERNSTEIN 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN PRO BA TE DIVISION 

IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dated JUNE 21, 1995 FILE NO.: 
~~~~~~~~~/ 

WAIVER, CONSENT AND JOINDER TO 
DECLARATORY ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LOST TRUST 

AND APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 

The undersigned, a surviving child of SIMON BERNSTEIN and SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
acknowledge receipt of the captioned pleading, waive formal service and join in and consent to the 
relief requested. 

Dated this_ day of March, 2013. 

ELIOT BERNSTEIN 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN PROBATE DIVISION 

IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dated JUNE 21, 1995 FILE NO.: 
~~~~~~~~-/ 

WAIVER, CONSENT ANDJOINDER TO 
DECLARATORY ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LOST TRUST 

AND APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 

The undersigned, a surviving child of SIMON BERNSTEIN and SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
acknowledge receipt of the captioned pleading, waive formal service and join in and consent to the 
relief requested. 

Dated this_ day of March, 2013. 

JILL IANTONI 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN PR OBA TE DIVISION 

IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dated JUNE 21, 1995 FILE NO.: 
~~~~~~~~~/ 

W AIYER, CONSENT AND JOINDER TO 
DECLARATORY ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LOST TRUST 

AND APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 

The undersigned, a surviving child of SIMON BERNSTEIN and SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
acknowledge receipt of the captioned pleading, waive formal service and join in and consent to the 
relief requested. 

Dated this_ day of March, 2013. 

------------ --·- ------

LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Eliot Bernstein [iviewit@gmail.com] 
Saturday, February 09, 2013 5:40 PM 
'Pam Simon'; 'Ted Bernstein' 
'Lisa Sue Friedstein'; 'Jill lantoni'; 'Jill M. lantoni'; Robert Spallina; 'Christine P. Yates -
Director@ Tripp Scott'; 'Irina Roach' 

Subject: RE: Heritage Policy 

What meeting and for what? I am not doing anything with the insurance until I receive a copy of the policy from the 
carrier. Who at the carrier can I contact to have the policy sent to me on Monday and what is the number? eb 

From: Pam Simon [mailto:psimon@stpcorp.com] 
Sent: Saturday, February 9, 2013 5:35 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
Cc: Eliot Bernstein; Lisa Sue Friedstein; Jill Iantoni; Jill M. Iantoni; Robert L. Spallina, Esq. "'Attorney at Law @ Tescher 
& Spallina, P.A.; Christine P. Yates"" Director@ Tripp Scott; Irina Roach 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

I'm good 10 am chicago time Sunday 

On Feb 9, 2013, at 10:22 AM, "Ted Bernstein" <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

Eliot - we do have the letter from Heritage that you refer to below. They will pay with an order 
from the court which is based on the agreement, among us, to pay the trust. It's not only easy, we 
already have the letter from them. 

Why don't the 5 of us get on a call in the next day or two? There are a bunch of things to cover 
other than this policy, such as the property in the house. 

Time suggestions?? 

Ted 
561-988-8984 
tbemstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

On Feb 8, 2013, at 7:41 PM, "Pam Simon" <psimon@stpcorp.com> wrote: 

Yad - bad news - we don't have copies of the policy - dad probably took it when 
he emptied his office I probably the trust too! The carrier seems to be the only one 
with a copy. As to the other items, we should do a call cause the premise is off. 
Have a good weekend. 

Pam 

On Feb 8, 2013, at 5:48 PM, "Eliot Bernstein" <iviewit@gmail.com> wrote: 

Thanks for your response to my analysis of the Heritage matter; 
however, I believe your comments assume I do not understand the 
trust concept and its utility, and your analysis is based on the 
theory of estate planning using trusts and not the importance of 
having the actual trust document. I started by again requesting a 
copy of the Heritage policy. I need to review the policy's 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Robert Spallina 
Friday, February 08, 2013 8:41 PM 
Pam Simon 
Eliot Bernstein; Ted Bernstein; Lisa Sue Friedstein; Jill lantoni; Jill M. lantoni; Christine P. 
Yates - Director@ Tripp Scott 
Re: Heritage Policy 

The law does not REQUIRE a trust to pay proceeds. The terms of lost wills and trusts are routinely proved up through 
parole evidence. The lawyer I spoke with at Heritage told me that this happens once every ten days and the estate is 
rarely if ever the beneficiary of the proceeds on a lost trust instrument. I have NEVER heard of proceeds being paid to 
the probate court. 

Your father changed himself to the owner of the policy because he wanted to have the RIGHT to change beneficiaries 
despite the fact that it causes inclusion of the proceeds in his estate for estate tax purposes. Very near to his death he 
requested beneficiary change forms but never actually changed the beneficiaries. I will give you one guess who he 
thought of including and it was none of his grandchildren. I counseled him not to do this and the form was never 
executed. 

As for your father's intent, that is the most important thing and the court will always look to carry that out. The fact that 
he changed his dispositive documents to include only his grandchildren lends credibility to the fact that he intended that 
the insurance proceeds would go to his five children. He knew that the trust provided for his children some of whom he 
knew needed the money. Additionally we had a conference call prior to his death with all of you where he discussed his 
plans regarding his estate and your mother's estate with all of you. This should be of no surprise to anyone. 

Bottom line is that we do not need to have the trust for the carrier to pay the proceeds. The carrier is looking for a court 
order to pay them to a successor trustee who will distribute them among the beneficiaries. 

I do not and have never had a copy of the policy. 

Lets stop making this more difficult than it is. Your father told me that the trust provided that the proceeds were going 
to his children. Pam saw him execute the trust with the same attorney that prepared her own trust a copy of which I 
have and will offer up to fill in the boilerplate provisions. We have an SS-4 signed by your mother to obtain the EIN. 
There is not one shred of evidence that the trust was terminated which is the only circumstance that would require 
payment of the proceeds to the estate. 

The fact that your father requested change forms prior to death and didn't execute them speaks to the existence of the 
trust and that he intended that you all receive an equal share of the proceeds. 

I hope that this helps to guide you and unite you in your decision. 

Have a nice weekend. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Feb 8, 2013, at 7:41 PM, "Pam Simon" <psimon@stpcorp.com> wrote: 
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Yad - bad news - we don't have 1,;opies of the policy - dad probably took it 11111 ren he emptied his office I 
probably the trust too! The carrier seems to be the only one with a copy. As to the other items, we 
should do a call cause the premise is off. Have a good weekend. 
Pam 

On Feb 8, 2013, at 5:48 PM, "Eliot Bernstein" <iviewit@gmail.com> wrote: 

Thanks for your response to my analysis of the Heritage matter; however, I believe your 
comments assume I do not understand the trust concept and its utility, and your 
analysis is based on the theory of estate planning using trusts and not the importance of 
having the actual trust document. I started by again requesting a copy of the Heritage 
policy. I need to review the policy's provisions respecting how death benefit proceeds 
are dealt in situations where a beneficiary designation fails. This is a simple request. You 
and Pam indicated that you each have a copy of the policy. Robert said he has a copy of 
the policy. PLEASE send a copy to me. I assure you that nothing will transpire until I have 
reviewed the policy. 
I have been advised that in situations where a beneficiary designation fails, an insurer 
will in almost all situations pay the proceeds into the probate court and ask the court to 
determine to whom the proceeds are payable and ask for a release. The position I took 
in my prior email is clear; that a probate court will likely decide that the proceeds will go 
to the grand children through the estate and the pour over trust. This analysis troubles 
you because the Heritage proceeds would thus be considered an estate asset and 
subject to creditor claims. I understand your concerns. But unless the 1995 trust 
document is located, and unless the Heritage policy provides otherwise, this is how it 
most likely will play out. 
Your comments about Dad's desires and his estate planning experience are simply not 
relevant; however, I could understand that you may wish to make this argument to the 
probate court. All of the meetings, time and energy being spent trying to come up with 
a way to convince Heritage to pay the benefits pursuant to what Robert believes the 
1995 trust said is wasted energy, unless Heritage agrees to pay the proceeds pursuant 
to some form of settlement and release agreement. If you want me to even consider 
such an arrangement, in addition to reviewing the Heritage policy, I will require a letter 
from Heritage specifically stating that Heritage may make the proceeds payment under 
such an arrangement. It should be easy to get such a letter if Heritage is willing to 
consider such an arrangement. 
Now that you know my position, I will respond to your comments respecting my analysis 
in my prior email. We all know that like you and Pam, Dad spent his career in the 
insurance business. I also spent years in the insurance business. In fact, Dad was one of 
the best and most innovated at it. Just look at his and your company's (UC) web site for 
confirmation. As an expert, Dad understood all the benefits of designating a trust as the 
beneficiary under a life policy. You keep the proceeds out of the estate and probate 
process, and the proceeds are not subject to creditor claims. You and Pam and even I 
understand these concepts too. So does Mr. Spallina, as an expert estates lawyer. All of 
us (you, Pam, Robert and me) also know that having the actual trust document is 
essential to ensuring that the insurance proceeds are actually paid to the trust. The 
reason why insurers will not make payment pursuant to a missing trust document is that 
the insured had the right and ability to make changes to the trust document, including 
the beneficiaries thereunder until the day he died. You commented that Mr. Spallina 
said it is Heritage's policy not to make payments to an estate in situations where a trust 
is lost. Is that your experience with insurance companies? Perhaps Heritage's position is 
that it will pay the proceeds to the court (not the estate) and the judge determines how 
the proceeds are distributed. My friends in the business tell me that this is precisely 
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what insurance compa111es do, albeit through the probate court. Thal is also why Mr. 
Spallina included that clause I mentioned in Dad's will, so any such proceeds flow 
through to Dad's pour over trust as a backup. Most wills include such a clause even 
though many people employ a trust. Trusts do get lost or are revoked. Beneficiary 
designations fail for a variety of reasons. 

Your comments regarding the many times Dad dealt with the Heritage policy in recent 
years interests me. In 2012 Dad did redo his estate plan with Mr. Spallina. In the last 
couple of years Dad and you (and perhaps Robert) dealt with reinstating the Heritage 
policy and considered a life payment buyout. In all those occasions, Dad could have 
changed the beneficiaries, but you state he did not. I understand, but fail to see the 
relevance, based on the above analysis. But because you are in the business and counsel 
your clients to use trusts, why did you not request a copy of the 1995 trust from Dad 
during those events? Why didn't Mr. Spallina require that Dad give him a copy during 
the 2012 estate planning overhaul, and insist on having a copy? Mr. Spallina told us that 
he and Dad met often and discussed Dad's financial affairs. Mr. Spallina knew and knows 
that having the actual trust document was essential, and I am find it hard to believe he 
did not insist on including a copy with Dad's 2012 estate planning documents. If I were 
Dad's estates lawyer and Dad did not provide me a requested copy, I would have copies 
of letters requesting the trust document, at the very least to protect myself against any 
claims. And why did Dad not make sure that you all had copies? 

I also find it curious that no one has come forth to state the steps that were taken to 
locate the 1995 trust. Who took the steps, where did they look, and who did they speak 
with. I was not permitted to go into Dad's house after he died, so who took the contents 
of Dad's safe? Who looked at the contents of Dad's safe deposit box?-

You start by stating that Dad did not have 10 Grandchildren in 1995, so it was not.his 
then desire to name them as beneficiaries. But absent the actual trust document, it is 
possible he named his then living grandchildren. BUT, the 1995 trust document cannot 
be located, so we will never know. 

My fraudulent conveyance analysis is based on the above comments. A creditor would 
argue that the named beneficiary was the 1995 trust. It was lost. In those cases, insurers 
pay death benefits to the probate court. The proceeds thus become part of the estate 
even if the judge decides that the proceeds go through the pour over trust. You are in 
the insurance business Ted. I am surprised you do not know this. Thus I remain 
concerned that if Heritage agrees to pay the proceeds in trust pursuant to some form of 
settlement and release (which is your plan to avoid creditors issues) that a creditors 
lawyer will seek to reach those proceeds on the fraudulent conveyance theory. 
Obviously, you and Robert are trying awfully hard to get Heritage to do this for the very 
reason of avoiding creditors' claims. More facts to help a creditor's lawyer reach the 
proceeds. 

So I would suggest my economic analysis is correct when you consider the law and not 
just Dad's desires. Again, the law requires an actual trust document, not the concept of 
a trust. It is required because the trust document can be changed and is the best and 
only evidence of where the proceeds should go. Unfortunately, Dad intent or desires 
likely are not relevant. He knew this, which again is why I am shocked that Dad did not 
give copies to each of you. 

Eliot I. Bernstein 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Eliot, 

Ted Bernstein [tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Wednesday, February 06, 2013 3:49 PM 
Eliot Bernstein (iviewit@gmail.com) 
'Pam Simon'; Jill lantoni; Lisa Friedstein (lisa.friedstein@gmail.com); Robert Spallina 
Heritage policy 
image001.jpg 

I have pasted your analysis re the Heritage policy below. The email did not get to me, not sure why. 

The problem with your analysis is that it is not factually correct and therefore, you are drawing conclusions that are 

incorrect. 

Dad's desires concerning the policy are crystal clear. There has never been a question concerning his desire. He named 
his irrevocable trust as beneficiary of the policy and he never changed that. He was the owner. He could have changed 
it as often as he wanted. He never did, not ever. 

In 1995, Dad did not have 10 grandchildren. Therefore, it was never his intent, concerning this policy, to leave it to all of 
his grandchildren. 

He chose Robert Spallina and Don Tescher to be his estate and tax attorneys as well as his personal representatives. 
Robert Spallina has told us on several occasions what Dad's wishes were for this policy. Dad was well aware of this 
policy. He was intimately aware of who owned it and who he named as beneficiary. When he was considering a life 
settlement, all of this information was part of those discussions. 

As Robert has stated, Heritage's policy when it comes to a lost irrevocable trust, is to not pay the proceeds to the 
estate. What you are saying here is not correct: "Last, because the 1995 trust document cannot be located, the proceeds should go to 
the beneficiaries under {Article IV 2j] and [Article Ill] of Dad's will, which picks up insurance proceeds under failed beneficiary designations. Under 
Dad's will and trust, these amounts, like the rest of his estate goes to his grandchildren in equal parts" 

You are drawing conclusions for Heritage when you say, "nothing short of the actual 1995 trust document may be sufficient to 

Heritage." Why don't we let Heritage speak for Heritage, which I believe has already been done? 

There is no fraudulent conveyance. These proceeds are not part of Dad's estate, they never were and Heritage has 
stated they do not intend to pay these proceeds to the estate of a person who clearly did not want them in his estate. 

In late July of 2012, Dad executed his planning documents. He could have easily changed the beneficiary of the Heritage 
policy to be included in his estate. He was the owner, he could have done that with one change form. He did not. If he 
did not want to be bothered to do it himself, he could have asked Robert, his PR, to do it. People do this every day. Dad 
did not. Therefore, the proceeds remaining OUT of his estate, NOT payable to his grandchildren (who received 
everything else), is consistent with Dad's wishes. This policy is not in the domain of his will and trust agreement. To 
bring proceeds of a life insurance policy into the estate of a man who sold life insurance his entire career would go 
against everything Dad told every client he ever sold life insurance to during his career. It is unimaginable. 

Therefore, the economic analysis is not correct. It simply is not necessary to address as it was never an option in this 
scenario. 

This needs to be brought to resolution. Not only is it simple, it is black and white. Is your counsel involved in this matter 
for you? If so, has she spoken with Robert and communicated what you have said? 
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We are going to do what is necessary to have the proceeds paid where they were intended to be paid, as quickly as 
possible now. If you think I am factually incorrect about any of this, please either call me or email me and explain where 
I may be wrong. It goes without saying, this is not my expertise. I am processing the same information that everyone 

else is working with and this is how I see it. 

Ted 

This is my analysis on the Heritage payout thus far. First, I would like to review the insurance policy as well as the official 
statements respecting investment returns, use of returns to pay premiums and loans taken from the policy. I understand 
Ted and Pam have the policy, and do not understand why Mr. Spallina thinks it is curious that I also want to review these 
materials. Second, I understand the expressed concerns that if the proceeds are paid to the estate then the proceeds 
would be subject to the claims of creditors of the estate. It is my understanding that the "plan" is to have the proceeds 
payable to a trust to avoid creditor claims; however, I have also been counseled that if a trust is utilized an estate 
creditor can challenge the trust transaction as a fraudulent conveyance used to avoid the creditor's claim. We have been 

told that Dad designated his 1995 trust as his beneficiary with Heritage. We were also told that that trust cannot be 
located. I would also like to review an affidavit that indicates the precise steps that were taken and by whom and with 
whom to locate the 1995 trust, and I would imagine that Heritage will require the same. Heritage, we were told, is now 
saying that the proceeds may have to go to the State under the applicable escheat laws, so Mr. Spallina is telling us that 
if Heritage accepts a new trust with all potential beneficiaries agreeing to the mechanism, that Heritage may pay the 
proceeds to this new trust and not to the State. I have been told that the reason the law requires a trust document (and 
not simply statements from someone who claims they saw the trust) is that it demonstrates Dad's desires, and because 
Dad had the right to change his mind and thus the beneficiaries under the trust, nothing short of the actual 1995 trust 
document may be sufficient to Heritage. Last, because the 1995 trust document cannot be located, the proceeds should 
go to the beneficiaries under {Article IV Zj] and [Article Ill] of Dad's will, which picks up insurance proceeds under failed 
beneficiary designations. Under Dad's will and trust, these amounts, like the rest of his estate goes to his grandchildren 
in equal parts. Thus, to the extent it is decided to use a new trust to avoid the escheat laws, the only beneficiaries that 
may be acceptable to me is the grandchildren. As I stated above, I and my siblings should remain concerned that any 
estate creditor could challenge the transaction as a fraudulent conveyance. Also, having the 5 children as beneficiaries 
with each having the right to disclaim in favor of their children (i.e., Dad's grandchildren) is not acceptable for 2 reasons. 
First, such a scheme is not consistent with Dad's wishes under his will and trust agreement. Whatever Dad may have 
provided under the 1995 trust is both unknown and not relevant as stated above. The second reason is simple 
economics. My kids would get a 33% distribution under the proper method, but only 20% under the other scheme. 
Regards, 

Ted !SerV\,steLV\, - President 

Li ref 
flt 

Life lnsurnnct~ Concepts 
950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 30 I 0 
Born Raton. FL 33487 
Tel: 561.988.8984 
Toll Free: 866.395.8984 
Fax: 561.988.0833 
Email: Tbernstein(@,lifclnsuranccConccpts.com 
www.LifelnsuranceConcepts.com 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Thanks. 

110 SE Sixth Street, Suite 1500 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
954-525-7500 

Christine T. Y~ttcs 
Director 

Direct: (954) 760-4916 
Fax: (954) 761-8475 

ctv@trippscott.com 

Christine Yates [cty@TrippScott.com] 
Wednesday, January 09, 2013 2:28 PM 
Robert Spallina 
RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Insurance 
image003.jpg; image001.jpg 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2013 2:27 PM 
To: Christine Yates 
Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Insurance 

We contacted them today and still "in review" 

From: Christine Yates [mailto:cty@TrippSCott.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2013 2:25 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Insurance 

Robert, any update on the insurance payments? 

110 SE Sixth Street Suite 1500 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
954-525-7500 

Christine T. Yates 
Director 

Direct: (954) 760-4916 
Fax: (954) 761-8475 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Christine Yates [cty@TrippScott.com] 
Wednesday, January 30, 2013 6:17 AM 
Robert Spallina 
'Eliot Ivan Bernstein' 
RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Heritage Policy 

Robert, after discussions with my client, he is not in agreement with the plan proposed below. A more formal letter will 
follow. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 11:43 AM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Heritage Policy 

I am following up on our telephone conference from last week. Ted has contacted me about circulating a draft of the 

settlement agreement that would be presented to the court. Again, prior to preparing an agreement, I want to make 

sure that you are ALL in agreement that the proceeds do not come to the estate. I can tell you that your father planned 

his estate intending and believing that the five children would split the proceeds equally. We would like to see his 

wishes carried out and not have the proceeds paid to the estate where they could be subject to creditor claims prior to 

being split in equal shares among the grandchildren. Please advise if you are in agreement to move forward to petition 

the court for an order that would split the proceeds equally among the five of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 1:14 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
cc: Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Kim will send. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jan 23, 2013, at 1 :11 PM, "Ted Bernstein" <tbemstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 
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Is there a call-in number for th1" call tomorrow? Please advise. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the distribution of the 
proceeds consistent with what we discussed. I have traded calls with their legal department to 
see if I can convince them otherwise. I am not optimistic given how long it has taken them to 
make a decision. Either way I would like to have a fifteen minute call to discuss this with all of 
you this week. There are really only two options: spend the money on getting a court order to 
have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most likely probable), or 
have the proceeds distributed to the estate and have the money added to the grandchildren's 
shares. As none of us can be sure exactly what the 1995 trust said (although an educated guess 
would point to children in light of the document prepared by Al Gartz in 2000), I think it is 
important that we discuss further prior to spending more money to pursue this option. Hopefully 
I will have spoken with their legal department by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on 
Thursday EST. Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TE SCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS 
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT 
ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or enrny named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, do not read it. Please immediately reply to the 
sender that you have received this communication in error and then delete it. Thank you. 

CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: To comply with U.S. Treasury Department and IRS regulations, we are required to advise you that, unless expressly stated 
otherwise, any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this e-mail, including attachments to this e-mail, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, by any person for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to 
another party any transaction or matter addressed in this e-mail or attachment. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Pam Simon [pambsimon@icloud.com] 
Tuesday, January 29, 2013 8:25 PM 
Ted Bernstein 

Subject: 
Robert Spallina; Lisa Friedstein; Jill lantoni; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Re: Heritage Policy 

i am in agreement also 

On Jan 29, 2013, at 11 :14 AM, Ted Bernstein <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

I am in agreement of that plan. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 11:43 AM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: RE: Heritage Policy 

I am following up on our telephone conference from last week. Ted has contacted me about 
circulating a draft of the settlement agreement that would be presented to the court. Again, prior 
to preparing an agreement, I want to make sure that you are ALL in agreement that the proceeds 
do not come to the estate. I can tell you that your father planned his estate intending and 
believing that the five children would split the proceeds equally. We would like to see his 
wishes carried out and not have the proceeds paid to the estate where they could be subject to 
creditor claims prior to being split in equal shares among the grandchildren. Please advise if you 
are in agreement to move forward to petition the court for an order that would split the proceeds 
equally among the five of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 
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If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SP ALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS 
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT 
ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 1:14 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
Cc: Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Kim will send. 

Sent from my iPhone · 

On Jan 23, 2013, at 1 :11 PM, "Ted Bernstein" <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

Is there a call-in number for this call tomorrow? Please advise. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the 
distribution of the proceeds consistent with what we discussed. I have traded calls 
with their legal department to see if I can convince them otherwise. I am not 
optimistic given how long it has taken them to make a decision. Either way I 
would like to have a fifteen minute call to discuss this with all of you this week. 
There are really only two options: spend the money on getting a court order to 
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have the proceeds dis1ributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most 
likely probable), or have the proceeds distributed to the estate and have the money 
added to the grandchildren's shares. As none of us can be sure exactly what the 
1995 trust said (although an educated guess would point to children in light of the 
document prepared by Al Gartz in 2000), I think it is important that we discuss 
further prior to spending more money to pursue this option. Hopefully I will have 
spoken with their legal department by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on 
Thursday EST. Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please 
visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential 
information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF 
THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE rs NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, 
YOU AREHEREBYNOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY 
PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Ted Bernstein [tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Tuesday, January 29, 2013 12:14 PM 

To: 
Cc: 

Robert Spallina; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill lantoni; Christine Yates 
Kimberly Moran 

Subject: RE: Heritage Policy 

I am in agreement of that plan. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 11:43 AM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: RE: Heritage Policy 

I am following up on our telephone conference from last week. Ted has contacted me about circulating a draft 
of the settlement agreement that would be presented to the court. Again, prior to preparing an agreement, I 
want to make sure that you are ALL in agreement that the proceeds do not come to the estate. I can tell you that 
your father planned his estate intending and believing that the five children would split the proceeds equally. 
We would like to see his wishes carried out and not have the proceeds paid to the estate where they could be 
subject to creditor claims prior to being split in equal shares among the grandchildren. Please advise if you are 
in agreement to move forward to petition the court for an order that would split the proceeds equally among the 
five of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 
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The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for 
the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE 
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 1:14 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
Cc: Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Kim will send. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jan 23, 2013, at 1: 11 PM, "Ted Bernstein" <tbemstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

Is there a call-in number for this call tomorrow? Please advise. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the distribution of the 
proceeds consistent with what we discussed. I have traded calls with their legal department to 
see if I can convince them otherwise. I am not optimistic given how long it has taken them to 
make a decision. Either way I would like to have a fifteen minute call to discuss this with all of 
you this week. There are really only two options: spend the money on getting a court order to 
have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most likely probable), or 
have the proceeds distributed to the estate and have the money added to the grandchildren's 
shares. As none of us can be sure exactly what the 1995 trust said (although an educated guess 
would point to children in light of the document prepared by Al Gortz in 2000), I think it is 
important that we discuss further prior to spending more money to pursue this option. Hopefully 
I will have spoken with their legal department by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on 
Thursday EST. Please advise if this works for all of you. 
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Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER& SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SP ALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS 
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT 
ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jill lantoni Liilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Tuesday, January 29, 2013 3:39 PM 
Robert Spallina 

Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Thanks 

Jill Iantoni 
Iantoni jill@ne.bah.com 
Recruiting Services 
Boaz I Allen I Hamilton 

On Jan 29, 2013, at 2:03 PM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

The claim could be open for a long time but if it is cleared up then the money would be free from 
creditor claims. I do not know ifthere is a time frame for a pay out but ifthe proceeds are paid to the 
estate then your father's intent is not carried out. 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:iilliantoni@qmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 12:45 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Jill Iantoni 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Hi Robert, 

If the money stays at the insurance company until the Bill S. claim is cleared up, can we then 
decide if ALL five are in agreement and if not, wouldn't that money be free from creditors at that 
point? Is there a time fram that the money has to leave the insurance company and be paid out? 

Thanks. 
Jill 

On Tue, Jan 29, 2013 at 10:42 AM, Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

I am following up on our telephone conference from last week. Ted has contacted me about circulating 
a draft of the settlement agreement that would be presented to the court. Again, prior to preparing an 
agreement, I want to make sure that you are ALL in agreement that the proceeds do not come to the 
estate. I can tell you that your father planned his estate intending and believing that the five children 
would split the proceeds equally. We would like to see his wishes carried out and not have the proceeds 
paid to the estate where they could be subject to creditor claims prior to being split in equal shares 
among the grandchildren. Please advise if you are in agreement to move forward to petition the court 
for an order that would split the proceeds equally among the five of you. 
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Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rsoallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only 
for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE 
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION 
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this 
communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

From: Robert Spallina 

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 1:14 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
Cc: Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Kim will send. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jan 23, 2013, at 1: 11 PM, "Ted Bernstein" <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

Is there a call-in number for this call tomorrow? Please advise. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
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To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the 
distribution of the proceeds consistent with what we discussed. I have traded calls 
with their legal department to see if I can convince them otherwise. I am not 
optimistic given how long it has taken them to make a decision. Either way I 
would like to have a fifteen minute call to discuss this with all of you this week. 
There are really only two options: spend the money on getting a court order to 
have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most 
likely probable), or have the proceeds distributed to the estate and have the money 
added to the grandchildren's shares. As none of us can be sure exactly what the 
1995 trust said (although an educated guess would point to children in light of the 
document prepared by Al Gortz in 2000), I think it is important that we discuss 
further prior to spending more money to pursue this option. Hopefully I will have 
spoken with their legal department by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on 
Thursday EST. Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TES CHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please 
visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential 
information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. IF 
THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED IHA T ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY 
PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

lisa.friedstein@gmail.com on behalf of lisa friedstein [lisa@friedsteins.com] 
Friday, January 25, 2013 11 :22 AM 
Robert Spallina; JILL lantoni 

Subject: Re: Bernstein Estate 1/24/2013 

Robert 
I am not sure I am being understood ... can you please call for a brief moment to discuss .. thank you. 
Please call Jill at 3128042318 she then will call me. 
Thank you. 
Lisa 

On Jan 25, 2013 8:11 AM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 
I need to see Pam's life insurance trust to answer the question. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jan 25, 2013, at 8:51 AM, "lisa friedstein" <lisa@friedsteins.com> wrote: 

Robert 
What are the details/provisions of how the 10 grand kids inheritance works. For example ... can 
the parents of the minors spend the money for any reason in any way .... who watches over this? 

If the court order is that the money goes to the Gran kids out of the estate can the parents of the 
minor kids spend the money in any way or are their provisions for how and when they use this 
money? 

Please answer as soon as you can as it will help us make our decision for Monday. 

Thank you 

Jill 

On Jan 24, 2013 3:22 PM, "Jill Iantoni" <jilliantoni@gmail.com> wrote: 

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> 
Date: Thu, Jan 24, 2013 at 2:57 PM 
Subject: RE: Bernstein Estate 1124/2013 
To: Jill Iantoni <jilliantoni@gmail.com> 

Lisa - You need the decision to be unanimous or moving forward is not going to be possible. If money 

goes to the estate it is subject to creditor claims and cannot be distributed until we close the estate after 
creditors are paid. Any legal fees incurred by a beneficiary are their own and not the estate's fees. 
Stansbury is trying to substitute the estate for your father. That hearing is next week. Hope this helps 
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From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@qmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2013 3:12 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Jill Iantoni 
Subject: Bernstein Estate 1/24/2013 

Hi Robert, 

thanks for todays call. Three questions. 

One, if the 5 kids do NOT all agree that we should split the insurance proceeds amongst the 5 of 
us, what happens to the insurance proceeds? Can 4 out of 5 (or whatever the number is) over rule 
and move forward with the court hearing requesting that the insurance proceeds get paid out to 
the 5 children? If that is a NO, do the proceeds go directly to the estate? If the answer is the 10 
grandchildren, will that be subject to creditors or would that money get paid out quickly Gust as 
it would to the 5 of us) and avoid any potential law suit/creditors? 

Two, if any of the 5 children have personal counsel representing them, are they allowed to have 
their bills sent to you/Estate for payment? If yes, is there a provision that the others can put in 
place that regulates the amount/or a provision that states it come out of their child(ren) portion of 
the estate? 

Can you also clarify, that based on the conversation today, there is a chance that Bill S. case will 
be null and void and even if it is not, it is not towards Si Bernstein or his estate? Did I understand 
that correctly? 

Thanks so much, 

Jill 
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Robert Spallina 

From: Robert Spallina 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:38 PM 
'Jill lantoni' 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
RE: Heritage Policy 

We can discuss on Thursday but yes and no 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:36 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

That time works for me/Jill. 

Robert, if the proceeds go to the estate/grandchildren's share, is there a chance that creditors could get this 
money AND would this amount of 1. 7 Million put the estate over 5 .1 Million, where it would be taxed? 

Thanks 
Jill 

On Tue, Jan 22, 2013 at 11: 16 AM, Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallinacom> wrote: 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the distribution of the proceeds consistent 
with what we discussed. I have traded calls with their legal department to see if I can convince them otherwise. 
I am not optimistic given how long it has taken them to make a decision. Either way I would like to have a 
fifteen minute call to discuss this with all of you this week. There are really only two options: spend the money 
on getting a court order to have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most likely 
probable), or have the proceeds distributed to the estate and have the money added to the grandchildren's 
shares. As none of us can be sure exactly what the 1995 trust said (although an educated guess would point to 
children in light of the document prepared by Al Gortz in 2000), I think it is important that we discuss further 
prior to spending more money to pursue this option. Hopefully I will have spoken with their legal department 
by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on Thursday EST. Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

1 

TS006615 



If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Ted Bernstein [tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Tuesday, January 22, 2013 1:34 PM 

To: 
Cc: 

Robert Spallina; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill lantoni; Christine Yates 
Kimberly Moran 

Subject: RE: Heritage Policy 

Robert, 

We are in the midst of arranging a phone call between myself, Pam, Eliot, Christine Yates, Jill and Lisa. We were hoping 
to have that call today but Christine cannot make it until Thursday. I think it is imperative for this call to occur prior to 
anything else being done, including your call with their legal department. This way, we can establish whether there is 
going to be an agreement among the 5 of us, or not. 

I completely agree with your assessment below of the options available here. 

Please feel free to call me to discuss. 

Ted 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the distribution of the proceeds consistent 
with what we discussed. I have traded calls with their legal department to see if I can convince them otherwise. 
I am not optimistic given how long it has taken them to make a decision. Either way I would like to have a 
fifteen minute call to discuss this with all of you this week. There are really only two options: spend the money 
on getting a court order to have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most likely 
probable), or have the proceeds distributed to the estate and have the money added to the grandchildren's 
shares. As none of us can be sure exactly what the 1995 trust said (although an educated guess would point to 
children in light of the document prepared by Al Gortz in 2000), I think it is important that we discuss further 
prior to spending more money to pursue this option. Hopefully I will have spoken with their legal department 
by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on Thursday EST. Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

1 
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.. , . 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for 
the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE 
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 

2 
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.. 
Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Robert Spallina 
Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
'Ted Bernstein'; 'Lisa Friedstein'; 'Pam Simon'; 'Jill lantoni'; 'Christine Yates' 
Kimberly Moran 
Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the distribution of the proceeds consistent with 
what we discussed. I have traded calls with their legal department to see if I can convince them otherwise. I am not 
optimistic given how long it has taken them to make a decision. Either way I would like to have a fifteen minute call to 
discuss this with all of you this week. There are really only two options: spend the money on getting a court order to 
have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most likely probable), or have the proceeds 
distributed to the estate and have the money added to the grandchildren's shares. As none of us can be sure exactly 
what the 1995 trust said (although an educated guess would point to children in light of the document prepared by Al 
Gortz in 2000), I think it is important that we discuss further prior to spending more money to pursue this option. 
Hopefully I will have spoken with their legal department by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on Thursday EST. 
Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@lescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 

1 
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Mr. Robert Spallina 
Attorney at Law 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
Boca Village Corporate Center I 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Re: Simon Bernstein, Dec's · 
Policy# 1009208 

Dear Mr. Spallina: 

. keassure America Life 
Insurance Company 

J. L. McDonald, ALHC, L TCP 
Vice President 

12750 Merit Drive 
Suite 500 
Dallas, TX 75251 

Telephone (972) 776-8535 
Fax (260) 435-8773 

January 8, 2013 

This will acknowledge your letters the most recent of which is dated December 21, 2012. 

In as much as the above policy provides a large death benefit in excess of $1.6 million dollars and the 
fact that the trust document cannot be located, we respectfully request a court order ta enable us to 
process the claim. 

Please let us know how we may assist you in this process. 

Sincerely, 

Jim McDonald, ALHC, L TCP 
Vice President 
Claims Oversight 

TS006620 
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Heritage Union Life I_ 1rance Company 
P.O. Box 1600, Jacksonville, IL 62651 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fax 803-333-4936 
Visit us at www.insurance-servicing.com 

December 28, 2012 

ATTORNEY ROBERT SPALLINA 
BOCCA VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER I 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

Insured Name: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: 1009208 
Correspondence Number: 09821479 

Dear Attorney Robert Spallina 

We are currently reviewing the above-referenced policy and will advise you once we have completed our review. 

If you have any questions, please call our office at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM to 4:30 
PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

C Kindred 
Claims Services 

TS006622 



MEMORY TRAN SM I SS I ON REPORT 

FI LE NUMBER 

DATE 

TO 

DOCUMENT PAGES 

START Tll.lf 

END TIME 

SENT PAGES 

STATUS 

FI LE NUMBER 385 

385 

DEC-21 Ol:llPM 

18033334936 

005 

DEC-21 Ol:llPM 

DEC-21 01 :13PM 

005 

OK 

TIME 
TEL NUltBER 
NAME 

DEC-21-2012 01 :13PM 
+5619977308 
TESCHER & SPALLINA 

*** SUCCESSFUL TX NOT I CE *** 

TESCrIER ,S;;.; SPALLIN"A, P_A_ 
-:--·.:=::·.:::-::···-.:::-.-::-.:·~·.:::·-----------

n-.::iCA VJLt..AC.:1:- Cc.::.RPORATC CENTER I 
"""f-8:>::> l c·=1·1N0Loc;v WAY, su1-re 720 

BC').<"-'°'- R-".TCIN~ J;=;-LC>Rl.D.A. 334-31 
-4..TTORN.EYS 
DONAl_D R. T~C:I-1.ER 

Rc:>BER-r L_ sr~AL1_rN .... 
LA.Uf~l":N .I\.. Gr'\..LVi\Nl 

TEL.: 561-997-7008 
F ......... ,: .561--997-7308 

TOLL FR.EE: 888-997-7008 
WV'.-V.'. Tl~Cl-Il!"F:.SFAJ-Ll'N.""-. COM 

SUP.PD.RT STAFF 

DLANE 0USTTN 

K.I1'..fBEn.t.V MORAN 

SVANN TESCH'E.R. 

December 21_ 2012 

VIA FEDE_R_A_I __ F:XPRES & FACSIMILE.: 803-3-33-4936 
./\..ttn; Bree 
Clairn.s Depann1.ent 
Herit:age Un.ion Lif"e Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Road 
Jacksonvit le,. JL 6265 1 

Re: I.nsurcd: Simon l~- l:l.ern~T~iu 

Coniract N<>-: 1009208 

Dt::..ar Br(o!e: 

EncJosed is a certified death certificat.e sho"ving cause of death for Simo:n .Bc:::r·ns-c(..~in,. as per your 
lc .. ~cr dated Dc~cmber 7 .. ZO J .2 (a copy o.L""vhich is also enclosed) . .A.s discussed and pursua.rn. t.o our letter 
dat:ed L)ec.e-mber 6- 201 2 ( a copy oT-....vhich is e:n.<::losc..d)~ which is being c-evicvved by y.:::n_i,r supervisor,. vvi.::: 
en.close wirir1g inst.rl.Jct.ion!S lo our t.rusr. account: ;is J:J.ersonal representa.t:ives of rv.f.r. Bc~rnst.ein., s est.a1:e: ro 
make distribu"t.Jons "to J'vir . .Bernst.eln'"s childrc.::n l.1ndcr a l'V'futual Release and Settlen•ent ... ~greement t:hat 
·vve can provide f""o:r your fi }.,;:-::;. 

Saba.dell Unit.cd 1/k/a ;\/1e1Jon {.Jnitc:d National Bank 
l3oca H. .ar:nn., 1:.·iorida 

./\.BA. 067009646 

for :fu.rrher credit t:O 

0225002.997 (acct. no.) 
"'"rescher 8.:... Spallina .. P.A. JOT.A_ ··-:r-rus.r. Account 

If" you ,,,;voutd pre1er to v.1rite a check, please: make it paya. Je t:o Teschcr &. Spallina JO~l"A Trus..: 
""°'-ccou.n.t:_ If you have any quest:lons ""-'"it.h regard t:o i:::he foreg case do nc>l: hesi-rat:e 1:0 con-cact me_ 

RLS/km 

Enclosures 
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LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

BOCA VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER I 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 720 

BOCA R"..TON, FLORIDA 33431 
ATTORNEYS 

DONALD R. TESCIIER 

ROBERT L SPALLINA 

LAUREN A. GALVANI 

T~L: 561-997-7008 
FAX: 561-997-7308 

TOLL FREE: 888-997-7008 
WWW. TESCHERSPALLINA.COM 

SUPPORT STAFF 

DIANE DUSTIN 

KIMBERLY MORAN 

SuANN TESCHER 

December 21, 2012 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRES & FACSIMILE: 803-333-4936 
Attn: Bree 
Claims Department 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Road 
Jacksonville, IL 62651 

Re: Insured: Simon L. Bernstein 
Contract No.: 1009208 

Dear Bree: 

Enclosed is a certified death certificate showing cause of death for Simon Bernstein, as per your 
letter dated December 7, 2012 (a copy of which is also enclosed). As discussed and pursuant to our letter 
dated December 6, 2012 (a copy of which is enclosed), which is being reviewed by your supervisor, we 
enclose wiring instructions to our trust account as personal representatives of Mr. Bernstein's estate to 
make distributions to Mr. Bernstein's children under a Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement that 
we can provide for your files. 

Sabadell United f/k/a Mellon United National Bank 
Boca Raton, Florida 

ABA 067009646 

for further credit to 
0225002997 (acct. no.) 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. IOTA Trust Account 

If you would prefer to write a check, please make it paya le to Tescher & Spallina IOTA Trust 
Account. If you have any questions with regard to the foreg n ease do not hesitate to contact me. 

RLS/km 

Enclosures 
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Shipment Receipt 

Address Information 
Ship to: 
Claim; Department 
Heritage Union Life Insurance 

Co:mpa 
1275 Sandusky Road 

JACKSONVILLE, IL 
62651 
us 
800-825-0003 

Shipment lnfonnation: 
Tracking no.: 794375213807 
Ship date: 12/21/2012 

Ship from: 
Kimberly Moran 
TESCHER & SP ALLINA 

4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
BOCARATON, FL 
33431 
us 
5619977008 

Estimated shipping charges: 17.90 

Package Information 
Service type: Standard Overnight 
Package type: FedEx Envelope 
Nwnber of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services: 
Pickup/Drop-off. Use an already scheduled pickup at my location 

Billing Infonnation: 
Bill transportation to: Tescher & Spallina-343 
Yomreference: Bernstein 11187.006 
P.O. no.: 
Invoice no.: 
Department no.: 

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com. 

Please Note 
FedExVlill not be responsible for any claim in e>Cess of $100 per package, v.tietrer the result of loss, damage, delay, noo-deli\el'y, rrisdelil.ery, or nisinformation, t.nless ).(llJ declare a higher value. 
pay an additional charge, document ).<XJr actual loss and file a Urnelyclairn Limitations found in the current FedExSer\ice Guide apply. Your right to reco;er from FedExfor any loss, including 
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorrieYs fees, costs, and other forms of damage \\tlether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is lirrited to the greater of 
$100 or the authorized declared value. Reco;ery cannot e>Ceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of eJdraordinaryvalue is $500, e.g., jevielry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and 
olher items listed in oor Serlice Guide. Written claims rrust be filed Vlithin strict time lirrits; Consult the applicable FedExSerlice Guide for detils. 
The eslimatedshipping charge may be different than the actual charges for~ shipment. Differences may occur based on actual might, dimensions, and other factas. Consult the applicable 
FedExSer\ice Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated. 
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CERi1fiicATION of::"lil:ATH 
.,, ,.,,.·,11·. 

STATE FILE NUMBER: 2012256765 

DECEDENT INFORMATION 
DATE ISSUED: December 20, 2012 

STATE FILE DATE: September 17, 2012 
NAME: SIMON LEON BERNSTEIN 

. ,.1:·1;·:.i:;i~.:;.:)r;:: .. 
DATE OF DEATH: September 13, 2012 
DATE OF BIRTH: December 2, 1935 

PLACE OF DEATH: INPATIENT 

·1, !,.,:, ".1,('" SEX: MALE SSN: 371 ·32-5211 
'J!1,ii,l,E31RTHPLACE. FLINT, MICHIGAN 

AGE: 076 YEARS 

. ~.I.I 

FACILITY NAME OR STREET ADDRESS: DELRAY MEDICAL CENTER 
LOCATION OF DEATH: DELRAY BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY 

SURVIVING SPOUSE, DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE AND HIST.ORY INFORMATION 
MARITAL STATUS: WIDOWED 
SPOUSE: NONE ·.· '· ' ; 

RESIDENCE: 7020 LIONS HEAD LANE, BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33496 
OCCUPATION, INDUSTRY: SALES, LIFE INSURANCE 

COUNTY: PALM BEACH 

RACE: -6._White _Black or African American _Asian Indian _Chines.e _Filipino 
_American lndan or Alaskan Native-Tribe: _Vietnamese 
_Guam1an or Chamorro _SaMOan _Other Pacific Isl: 

HISPANIC OR HAITIAN ORIGIN? NO, NOT OF HISPANICIHAITiAN ORIGIN 

Nalive Hawaiian 
_Other Asian: 

_Other: 

_Japanese 

EDUCATION: HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED ,, , EVER IN U.S. ARMED FORCES? NO 
.,1,"'.\;' 

PARENTS AND INFORMANT INFORMATl,ON 
FATHER: THEODORE BERNSTEIN 

MOTHER: NORA UNKNOWN 
INFORMANT: TED STUART BERNSTEIN 

RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT: SON 

INFORMANT'S ADDRESS:. 880 Berkley Street, BOCA"fuiTON, FLORIDA 33487 . ,. ' . 

PLACE OF DISPOSl.T;ION AND FUl\IERAL FACILITY INFO~MATION 
PLACE OF DISPOSITION: THE GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK 

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 
METHOD OF DISPOSITION: ENTOMBMENT 

FUNERAL DIRECTORILICENSE NUMBER: GARRETT JACOBS;·
1 
F019844 

FUNERAL FACILITY: BOCA RATON FUNERAL HOME F0401·s2, 
19785 HAMPTON DRIVE, BOCA.RAfON~ FLORIDA 33434 

• CERTIFIER INFORMATION f, 
TYPE OF CERTIFIER: MEDICAL EXAMINER 
Tl ME OF DEATH (24 hC: 0227 

CERTIFIER'S NAME: MICHAEL D BELL 

CERTIFIER'S LICENSE NUMBER: ME54359 

MEDICAL EXAMINER CASE NUMBER: 121500913 

NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICLAN (If other than Ceri~:r}: NOT APPLICABLE 

CAUSE OF DEATH AND IN.JURY INF.ORMATION 
PROBABLE MANNER OF DEATH: NATURAL 
CAUSE OF DEATH - PART I - and Approximate Interval: Onset to Death: 
a MYOCARDIAL INFARCT 

b SEVERE CORONARY ATHEROSCLEROSIS 

c 

d 

PART 11- Other significant conditions contributing to death but not resultinQ in the underlying cause given in PART I: 
BRONCHOPNEUMONIA, CIRRHOSIS 

_Korean 

_Unknown 

AUTOPSY PERFORMED? YES 

DATE OF SURGERY: 
AUTOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE TO COMPLETE CAUSE OF DEATI-1? YES 

DID TOBACCO USE CONTRIBUTE TO DEATH? NO 
REASON FOR SURGERY: 

IF FEMALE, WAS SHE PREGNANT WITHIN THE PAST YEAR? NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE OF INJURY: NOT APPLICABLE TIME OF:INJURY (24 hr}: INJURY AT WORK? 
LOCATION OF INJURY: 

DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED: 

PLACE OF INJURY: 

IF TRANSPORTATION INJURY, Status of Decedent: Type of Vehicle: 

,State Registrar REQ: 2013376149 

THE ABOVE SIGNATlJAE CERTIFIES THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE OFFICIAL RECORD ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. 

THIS DOCUMENT 1$ PRINTED OR PHOTOCOPIED ON SECURITY PAPER WITii WATERMARKS OF THE GREAT 
SEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 00 NOT ACCEPT WITHOUT VERIFYING THE PRESENCE OF THE WATER­
MARKS. THE DOCUMENT FACE CONTAINS A MULTICOLORED BACKGROUND, Ga..D EMBOSSED SEAL AND 
THERMOCHAOMIC FL. THE BACK CONTAINS SPECIAL:. LINES WITH TEXT. THIS DOCUMENT WILL NOT PRODUCE 
A COLOR COPY. 

I llllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll llll llll 
DH FORM 1947(11/11} 

\CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECOl'!,P'S·'' 
* ~ A A ~ n A U U * 

fl..oR!DA DEPARTMENT Cf 

HE ALT 
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LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

BOCA YIU.AGE CORPORATE CENTER I 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 720 

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431 
ATTORNEYS 

DONALD R. TESCHER 

ROBERT L. SPALLINA 

LAUREN A. GALVANI 

TEL: 561-997-7008 
FAx: 561-997-7308 

Ton FREE: 888-997-7008 
WWW.TESCHERSPALUNA.COM 

SUPPORT STAFF 

DIANE DUSTIN 

KIMBERLY MORAN 

. SUANN TESCHER 

December 6, 2012 

VIA FACSIMILE: 803-333-4936 
Attn: Bree 
Claims Department 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Road 
Jacksonville, IL 62651 

Re: Insured: Simon L. Bernstein 
Contract No.: 1009208 

Dear Bree: 

As per our earlier telephone conversation: 

We are unable to locate the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June I, 
1995, which we have spent much time searching for. 
Mrs. Shirley Bernstein was the initial beneficiary of the 1995 trust, but predeceased Mr. 
Bernstein. 

• The Bernstein children are the secondary beneficiaries of the 1995 trust. 
We are submitting the Letters of Administration for the Estate of Simon Bernstein 
showing that we are the named Personal Representatives of the Estate. 
We would like to have the proceeds from the Heritage policy released to our firm's trust 
account so that we can make distributions amongst the five Bernstein children. 
If necessary, we will prepare for Heritage an Agreement and Mutual Release amongst 
all the children. 

• We are enclosing the SS4 signed by Mr. Bernstein in 1995 to obtain the EIN number for 
the 1995 trust. 

If you have any questions with regard to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

fihJJtY [h, d 1,tto; f vi~ 
ROBERTL. SPALd~Vi Vlj 

RLS/km 

Enclosures 

TS006627 



Heritage Union Life l ranee Company 
P.O. Box 1600, Jacksonville, IL 62651 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fax 803-333-4936 
Visit us at www.insurance-servicing.com 

December 7, 2012 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST N.A 
C/O ROBERT SPALLINA, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

Insured Name: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: 1009208 
Correspondence Number: 09808194 

Dear Trustee: 

We have reviewed the material provided for consideration. This letter is to inform you that additional information is 
needed to continue our review. 

The required items are: 

• A certified death certificate. This should indicate cause of death, manner of death, date of birth and Social 
Security Number. We are not able to accept a death certificate with "pending" as the cause of death. 

We will promptly review and evaluate the claim upon receipt of the required documents. If you have any questions, 
please call our office at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM to 4:30 PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

C Kindred 
Claims Services 

Enclosure(s): IL Department of Insurance Notification 

TS006628 



The Illinois Department of Ins ce requires us to put the following notices ur letters to you. 
• Part 919 of the Rules of the lllmois Department of Insurance requires that our company advise you that if you 

wish to take this matter up with the Illinois Department of Insurance, it maintains a Consumer Division in 
Chicago at 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 15-100, Chicago, Illinois 6060 l and in Springfield at 320 West 
Washington Street, Springfield, Illinois 62767. 

TS006629 



Heritage Union Life I. .ranee Company 
P.O. Box 1600, Jacksonville, IL 62651 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fax 803-333-4936 
Visit us at www.insurance-servicing.com 

December 7, 2012 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUSTN.A 
C/O ROBERT SPALLINA, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

Insured Name: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: 1009208 
Correspondence Number: 09808181 

Dear Trustee: 

We are currently reviewing the above-referenced policy and will advise you once we have completed our review. 

If you have any questions, please call our office at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM to 4:30 
PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

C Kindred 
Claims Services 

TS006630 



MEMORY TRAN SM I SS I ON REPORT 

FILE NUMBER 

DATE 

TO 

DOCUMENT PAGES 

START TIME 

END TIME 

SENT PAGES 

STATUS 

FILE NUMBER 356 

356 

DEC-06 04:27PM 

18033334936 

003 

DEC-06 04:27PM 

DEC-06 04:35PM 

003 

OK 

TIME 
TEL NUMBER 
NAME 

DEC-06-2012 04:35PM 
+5619917308 
TESCHER & SPALLINA 

*** SUCCESSFUL TX NOT I CE *** 
O"'°FIC:F--S 

TESC:HER &: SPALLINA, P_.A_ 

130<..:..A, Vl:t..LAC..~f'! C:CJR...l"<."".)1-1.A;J"E CENTtR I 

4-."355 TEC.:1:-iNOLOGY W."\Y~ SUlTt::. 720 
BOC..:A RATOr-1, FLOR.IDA 33431 

ATTt:_JRJ'WE'\~_.;; 

OON.-\.LD R. TESCH ER 

:Ro~t::RT L. SPALLINA 

LAUREN .A. GAL.VA.NI 

T1"L: 561.-997-7008 
r-:. .. ,_x: 561-997-7308 

TOLL F1<.c:r..:.: 888-997-7008 
""1WV". TESCHt:!.RSPA.LLJNA. COM 

sr_rr~r>or::r STAFF' 

r>1,..:c-.:E DLI.$T:IN 

J<rt-...-~H<:H.J_Y ~ORJ\.N 

SuA.Nr-.1 Tesci.-uo:n 

Decc::mber 6 .. 2012 

VIA. FACSIMILE= 803-333-4936 
Artn: Bree 
Clain-is Dcparrment 
Herit:age Union Life Insurance Company 
1 275 Sandusky Road 
Jacksonville .. TL 6265 I 

Re: Insured: Simon L .. Bernstein 
Contract No_: 1009208 

Dea.1· Bree: 

.As per our earlier "telephone convcrsat~on.: 

we arc unable to locat:e the Sin"l.on Bernstein I11evocabfe Insurance Trust: dat:ed June I~ 
I 995~ v.~hich we have spent much rime searching for. 
lVlrs. Shirley Bernstein \.N.as the initial beneficiary of"-t:he I 995 t:rust .. but predeceased l'Vlr. 
Bernstein. 
The Bernstein children are t"he secondary beneficiaries oft:he 1995 'trust:. 
We arc submit.1.ing the Letters of .A.dministrat.lon "lor t:.he Estate of .Simon Bernstein 
showing that; we arc 't.he n.arned l.,crsonal Reprcscnt:at.ives oFt:he EsTa'Cc. 
We would like t:o have the proceeds Trcnn t:he Herl"tage policy rele:asl::Od to our firtn-s trust_ 
ac.couni: so that. """e can make dis"tribuc.ions amongst: t:hc five .Bernsrein children. 
IT necessary,. we will prepare 1:-C>r t--Ieri-cage an Agreement. and lV'lurnal H.elease amongs1t 
all t.he. children. 
W<o: are encJosing th.e SS4 sign1cd by l'v1.r. Bern.st.ein i.n l 995 -c.o ob"ta.in t:he En .. : u.t..nnber f°O:J" 

t.ht::: I 99 5 -crus"t.. 

1£ you. have any quesc:ions -....vit:h regard "to t.he tbregojng., please do not:. hesi-cate ·co cont.act n-ie. 

Sincc.:rcly, 

R...L....S/I<:.m 

Enclosures 

TS006631 



ATTORNEYS 

DONALD R. TESCHER 

ROBERT L. SPALLINA 

LAUREN A. GALVANI 

LAW OFFICF.:S 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

BOCA VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER I 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 720 

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431 

TEL: 561-997-7008 
FAX: 561-997-7308 

TOLL FREE: 888-997-7008 
WWW. TESCHERSPALLINA.COM 

December 6, 2012 

SUPPORT STAFF 

DIANE DUSTIN 

KIMBERLY MORAN 

SUANN TESCHER 

VIA FACSIMILE: 803-333-4936 
Attn: Bree 
Claims Department 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Road 
Jacksonville, IL 62651 

Re: Insured: Simon L. Bernstein 
Contract No.: 1009208 

Dear Bree: 

As per our earlier telephone conversation: 

We are unable to locate the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June I, 
1995, which we have spent much time searching for. 
Mrs. Shirley Bernstein was the initial beneficiary of the 1995 trust, but predeceased Mr. 
Bernstein. 
The Bernstein children are the secondary beneficiaries of the 1995 trust. 
We are submitting the Letters of Administration for the Estate of Simon Bernstein 
showing that we are the named Personal Representatives of the Estate. 
We would like to have the proceeds from the Heritage policy released to our firm's trust 
account so that we can make distributions amongst the five Bernstein children. 
If necessary, we will prepare for Heritage an Agreement and Mutual Release amongst 
all the children. 
We are enclosing the SS4 signed by Mr. Bernstein in 1995 to obtain the EIN number for 
the 1995 trust. 

If you have any questions with regard to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

f}Jb;dri, [6 d I i/(o ff VJ~ 
ROBERTL.SPA{~V'i lflj 

RLS/km 

Enclosures 

TS006632 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

PROBATE DIVISION ~~~· ... c..... -~ 

c::f.::.::: "'-> 
IN RE: ESTATE OF 

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, File No.!>~)l~/;JC f{~(, 
_. __ .. 

a :r ..... :.: .. 
n~9 ("'") 
_,,~:.,,.._ ~ 
-< ):• ;:_, I ,..,. 
CD-' .. N ::::J-·~ 

r>n ' .. · Deceased. 
:re~ ::z:i,. oc;· :x ::i:z ... 
-.,, -::'J -LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION 
f-r,;;r..; 

8•:X (,..) 

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

WHEREAS, Simon L. Bernstein, a resident of Palm Beach County, died on September 13, 2012, 

owning assets in the State of Florida, and 

WHEREAS, Robert L. Spallina and Donald R. Tescher have been appointed as co-Personal 

Representatives of the Estate of the decedent and has perfonned all acts prerequisite to issuance of Letters 

of Administration in the estate, 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the undersigned Circuit Judge, declare Robert L. Spallina and Donald R. 

Tescher as duly qualified under the laws of the State ofFlorida to act as co-Personal Representatives of the 

Estate of Simon L. Bernstein, deceased, with full power to administer the estate according to law; to ask, 

demand, sue for, recover and receive the property of the decedent; to pay the debts of the decedent as far as 

the assets of the estate will permit and the law directs; and to make distribution of the estate according to law. 

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Delray, Palm Beach County, Florida, on this 2-day of 

__ <::1_c_k __ __, 2012. 

t ')__ 
Estate must be closed----­
months from the date of order 

BarFonn No. P-J.0420 
0 Florida Lawyers S11pport Services, Inc 

Tc"1 Revised October I, I 998 

S'lflTf: O~ FLORiDA • PALM BEACH COUiff,· 

"",' ,. 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is a true 
~ copy as recorded in my office and the f _ same is In fu~orce ind effect. '"'J_ 

,-" T~-DAY oF Ur /\ . 2o_l_ 
" SHARON R. BOCK 

B~q-... '"~~~~~:~~:R ~ n bi 
. OEPUlY CLER" . - ,_ 

TS006633 



l~OV.15.2012 1:24PM 

Heritage Union Life Insurance Co1mpany 
PO Box 1147, Jacksonville, IL 62651-1147 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fa'!i: 803-333-7842 
Visit llS at www.insurance-servicing.com 

N~erS,2012 

LASALLE NATIONAL 1RUST N.A 
CIO ROBERT SP AllffiA. A!TORNEY AT LAW 
4855 TECffNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

Insured Nmne: STh:tON EERNS'IEJN 
Policy Number. l 009208 
D:in-espondence Number'. 097847.54 

Dear Tnu:t:ee: 

p 

We have revie1111ed fue IID!.terial provided for C®Siidl::rntio:o.. TIW letter is to infonn you that addit.io.oal infonnatian is 
needed to continue our re·iriew. 

The required items are: 

• The a:tclosed ClaiJ:na:m Stateinent coro.pleted ~:nd :!:igned b)' the namll:d beneficiary. JI the be11eficiary h.·u 
had acliange in ;11ame, we tequire: a cop:r 1Jf the applicable marriage lieens~ divorce ch:cri!ie or 1;:imil~ legal 
docnm.ents. 

• Trust Dorum.entation - Plea~e provide a c:i)J?Y of the trust agreement and any amendment( s), inuluding th1;: 

signsture page(s). We will also requite the Trusitee Certific::d.ion :i~ion of the claim fonn to k oon'.l.pleted 
by all trustees. Please use the trust's name ·when completing the Claimant Information section. 

Please review !'age 1 of the C1.aimaDt Statemelli which abo cxplalrJ.oi other documents th<d: may be 11!';G_llited. 
Providing the Claii:nant Statement:. is not an admiS$icn ofliability on the part of the Company. 

We will promptly review and evaluate the claim ·119c»l :receipt of the reqQired docmneoi::;. If yr:J.IJ. ha•;.re any questioo..o. 
please call our o1!ice at 800-825·0003, Monday thwu~h Frid.'3.y from 7 :30 AM to 4 :30 PM Central :Sta:o.d.aJ:"d T U:ne. 

S:inci;;rely, 

BREEH 
Clallns Sei.-vices 

Enclosure(!!): IL Dep:?rtmentofinsurance: :N°(ltlficaJ;ion 
Life Claimaot Stat.l.'ment RAA 

V02091806 

TS006634 



NOV. 15. 2012 1: 24PM NO. 6 7 6 
The IDiDois Department c~f Insurance reqlliTCS us tn p·111t the followiug notices on ~·letters to Y'\lU. 
• Part 919 of the Rules of the filinois Department ()f Jnsur:mca requires that ou.t company ad:vi~e you tlmt if you 

wish to take this matte.r up wilh the IDinois D<~pa.r.lment of Insurance, it :maizrtains a Consum(:r Di.vision m 
Chicago 3t 100 W. :Randolph Street;. SUite 15-l. 00, Chicago, nlinois 60601 a:r:ui in Springfi~hi at 320 West 
Washington Street. Springfield, Illinois 62761, 

P, 2 
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II 0 V. 1 5. 2 0 1 2 1 : 2 4 PM 

CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
Reassure Americ3. Life Insurance Company 

Maill9g Addres,& 
POBOX1207 
JACKSONVILLE IL 62651 

The follo~ items are required for all claims; 

\0. 6 ! 6 

0 An~ certified d£ath certificate sliowingthe cause: of death. Photocopie!J 3re not aci:eptable. 

~' 3 

0 The ~ policy or, if unavailable, m-;. e.;1:pl:rio.ation provided in Decedent Infcmnation sectimi., space 5 of 
tbis form. 

0 This dahu form ~~mp-leted a•d sign~Jpr th•e claimaot(s). 

ff the policy ba$ been in force far l~!'>s than two yean d.w:ic.g the lifetime of the In:rur«l or if thc. J?Olioy hes been 
reinstated within. two ye£11'.S of the Insmed's. deaftL, thcrt we may perform a routine inquiry intOthe amwms on 1he 
$pplical:.ion for the policy or reinstatement applic:ai:\(m 1:.f the lapsed policy. 

If the death oecuned 01.'lhide of the United State1., we will requile a Report of the Death of an Amei:icau Citizen 
Abroad. 

Special Tru:tructiollll and addillonal requirements. r32y apply. 

• If the beneficiairy is the Esbte of the I1rnured, we will also require evidence of the court approved legal 
representstive ov~r the EstaW. Please pr.;.vi.de the !'~ ID number of the Estate of the :rnsui:~ .. 

• ll the beaefic:in.ry b a tn.13f. we will al!;o require a copy of the trust agreement and any ainendm~ 
lncludlng the signature pag:e(s). Please llOiif.: the T~e Certmcation section of the claim form ''Vill also need 
tQ be completed. by all trustees. Pleai;e \lse the trust's. name wb.e11 completing the Cl<i.iml!Ilt Int'Ormation 
S()ction of the cl.~ furm and provide tlu~ Tax ID numbr;:r of the trust. 

• If the benefici;rury is a minor, we will :n:quire widence of cowl appointed guardi.ao$.bip .c.f the Mii1o.r'~, 
Estate. 

• H the policy is •eollatenilly :llssigned. WE~ will require a letter frC>lll The collateral ai;i;~~ee ststfo.g the ba.1,atJ.ai 
due under the coHatn assignnu~lll If the,1 c·:illateral a:is~ee is a oo,;porati.OD, please m1~luili:: a copy of the 
corporate n:solution vt;rifying who fo rni.tho:ri.zcd to sign o:o. behalf of the coxporation. 

• If the prim~ry 'beneficia.ry(ies) is (:11r.e) d·~~C9Sed, we will require a death oertifu;a.tc tor each deceased 
beneficiary. 

• lJ the policy bs a split dollar agrell:Jme11t a:i~ciated with it, we will require a ccrpy of said agreement. 

• H' the ptllicy is subject to a Vilt1ical •Dr ~1 liife SettleJDent transaction, md if the ben(~ficia:ry is a. viatical 
settlem1mt provid«, Ii£e settlemem provider, the receiver or conservator o( viatical or life settlemeIJt 
company, a viatical or life fio.ancing etttity, buste~, agent, securities intetmediary or 1;11;he1t repn~ative of a. 
viatioal er life settleme:ot provider or a:n indi1ridwtl or entity which icvested in tbis policy a~ a. viatical or lifr 
settlement, plea~ complete questions l~~ and 30. 

Ot.b.et- requirmienh may he llf:eded depending •:)Ii tb.e individual facts of the claim. The company will advise you if 
other document.man i!J. f£guir;ed. 

TS006636 



NOY. 15. 201 2 1: 24PM NO. 6 ~i 6 

'LAIMANT STATEMENT 

P. 4 

Ill 
For Residents of AJaska, Arizollll, Nebr::1slta1, N~ Hampshire and Oregon: .AJ1y person ·who 
knowingly presents a false or fraudulent c:lairo for payment of a loss or ben.dit or knowingly 
presents false information in an application for insurance may be guilty of a crime <md may be 
subject to :fines and confinement in. prison. 

For Rellidcnts vi California; For your protection C:tlifo:rnla law requires the fullowmg; IJ()tice to appear <m this form. 
Any peI30I1 who knowiv.gly presents :a fulse or fr~iudule:ot claim fort.he payment of a loss is guilty of"'- crime and mtJ.Y 
be scl:>ject to fine$ and contixie;inent in state priser.. 

For Rnidcnt:'i of Colorado; It is unlawful to kD.o";rii1gly ptovide false, incomplew, ar misleading fact5 •ll-;r information 
1'l an insura:ttce complllly for the puxpm:e of deframling or attempting to defraud the company. Penlltiei. may io.clude 
imprisonment., fines. denial of inrurmoe ~ civil dam.ages . .Arr/ iru:urmee company or agent of an n1sur~nce comp:mJ ·. 
who lnowingly provides false, incomplete, or mi~leading facts or infunnation t.o a policyholdet' er claim.wt for the 
purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the p1,lkyholder or ebilrnmt witb. regard to a settle:meDi or award 
payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurnnce within the department of 
regul.9tory ~ncies. 

For Residenb of Floricb: Any persou who kncwiLJgl.:f 3!ld with intent to mjw:e, defra'Ud., or d~cefre si:~y insurer files 
a statement of claim er a:o: applicstion containing :ar.i:y· false, mcomplete, or misleading information ~; gui.lty of a :fuluny 
of the third degi:ee. 

F....- Residents ti. Kmtoeky, Ohio and Pen11S,IY;OJi~: Any petSOl1 who ko.owingly & with intmt ~~ defraud rIAy 
insumnce company or oth¢r person fil~ an applio~i[o:n for tmul'311Ce or stat.emen.t of claim ccnta.itiini :my materially 
lhlse infonnation or conc·:ab fortbc purpo~ ofm:11lea•;li!:Jg, information c011cemmg any fact w~~.al thereto commits 
a fi:auduleot insurance- set, wruch is a crime & wlijt:cts sucll pctsan to criminal and ciYil penaltie~. 

For Resideuh of Maim~ Tennessee and Wa.<ibi:u1gtDn; It is a crime to knowingly provide :F.lse, i:01Comple1:e QI 

mideading infonnation to an i:asur'mce compa11y for the pUIJXlse of defrauding lhe conipllny. Pewdties include 
imprnonment, fines and denial of insurance bmefiti> 

For Rtl3id.cirts of Minixnota: A perron who files. !'- c;[aim. with iment to defraud or hc::lp; comn:rit a fr:;i.ud agam.5t att 

insurer is guilty of a crime. 

For Residents of New Jer.wy; Any person. wr~:1 knowingly files a statement of claim c:onU1init:i~~; any fabe Cl" 
misleading information i:; subject to rnminal and (<iYil penalties. 

For 1ltsi4eP of New Mnica! Any penon who knowingly pregents a false or fraudulent claim for pa:in:l1.ent of a lo~m 
or benefit or knowingly pn:;~ts rue i.nfonuatfon w. an appliG<ltion for insurance :is guiky of a. crime and may be 
subject to civil fin es and crin:rinal pe:nalties. 

For Reside1ds tJf New York: Please see the Sigi:iature 1i::ctioo ofthis fonlA. 

For Rc:sid.eats of Puerto Rico: A!1!j per•on who, knowmgly 3l1d wlth intent to defraud, pres~nts :false information iu 
m insurance request form, or who presents, lletp~ QI:' has presented a frnuduleat clalln for the payment of a lo:;s ar 
other benefit, or presents more than one clalxn. fo:: the same damage or loss., will incur a felony, and lpin con~iction 
will be penalized for each violation with a f.ine no k:s:; th:an five thousand (5,0CX>) dollan nor more than ten thousand 
(10,000) doll<ll'S, or imprisomnent for a :fixed te~nt of three (3) years. IJr both penaltie~. If aggmated Girmlmsta.nce~ 
prevail. the 5xed established in:tpr:isonment may- b~ :increased to a i:o.aximmn of five (5) Y'~$; if att.~ 
circumstances prevail, it ro.ey be reduced to a mi1:rii:1:L1:ixn of two (2) yes:i:s. 

For Residents of All Olher Sh.mi .Any p.mon who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim foi: paymeot of~. 
Loss or benefit or kiwwinsJ.y preselll;$ &l$C info:i:mal:i.Olll. in an applicat.kin for' ~e is guil~r" of 11- crime and ms.y be, 
di· eet to fin~ ~d. oo:n(meme:nt in prllon. ·---
CL GOl 7f RCl1iwe Lift Claimmt Sbrtemc:;nt with AAA Re~ 6/:l:z/12 :P~ 2 
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liO·J.15. 2012 1:24PM 

CLAIMANT STA.flMENT 

~ D. 6 ! 6 P 
-,, . .; 

1. Name of De<ieased (La.;t, Fir.rt :MiMle) ~ ~·fD""""'• SocO! 
Se . No: 

3_ If the Deceased was known by any other n3Jlles:~;i1ch as maidm name, hyphenated name, nicknMi.e, ·;J:cintive --
fonn of first and/or middle name or~ alias, l)le!1.~e provide !hem below. 

4_ PolicyNumber(s) 

Cl~Al'.'11-\::\'r l:'i1'0R\I\ll0\ ! ,: 

12. State 11t1d. Zip Il 3- D~ytimec Phone. 
Nw11ber 

10. Street Addr~s ll. City 

115_ Social Secur-i1v--or--r-~-IO-Ni_um_b_er _ __.. __ ___,._l_6-. Rela_.,...tion~bip t<1 Decetsed 14. D&e of Birth 

I 
1 7. I am fil]ng this claim as: 0 an individ\i;'..-~IDi> is med as a belle:ficiary under the policy 

D a Tru:it.ec of a Trnst which is named as a bm.eficiaryundcr tht: policy 
D an Executor. ofE:;tate which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D Other 

18. Are you~ u_s_ Cit.Wn? D Yes 0 No ·-
If"'No" lease l:is.t of citizen -

19. Policies s'llbject to Viatical I Life Settlem1!J~I: tr:umdiom - Are you a mtical settlanent provider, 
life settl.emcr1. prov:i.der, the receiver or coiiserva:.o.r of viati.al. or life settlemem company, $ viat:ical 
or life financing entity, trostee, agertt, securi:tim1 iolermediary or other representative of a viaticoil '1I" 

life settlement proY'id~ or an individual c~r entity which invested in this policy as a ~lt.ica1 or llife 
sdil.em.ClJt.? 

20. Claimant Nfilll.6 (L$$;t, Fir.rt, Middle). If tru: 

0Yes 

21. Street Addtess :n.c 23. State and Zip '14_ Daytime Phon:! 
Nulllber 

25. Date of Birth 26. Social Scci 

:28. I am filiDg d:tiii claim as; D an individ1 Jal who is named as a beneficiary nnd~ tb.e policy 
D a Trustee c )f ::i Ti:ust which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 

or offatate which is named as a bmcfieiaty 1Illder the policy' OanExecut 
00thcr 

29. Ar:e you ~U.S. Cbn? D Yes LJN'o ·----·--! 
If '"No" pleai:e fu:t catmtiy af citizensbjp_ 

.. . . 
30. Polmes subject to V1a1ical /Life Settleu:1cn1 trausactiom - Are you a viatical settJ.eJ),1,ent. p:roYi~r, 

life settlement prov:ider, the receiver 01 OOll.'>e:m1tar of v:iati¢al or life settlemeot comp31ly, ~t viatical D Yes 
or: lifo fimtncing ~ity, trustee, ggent, seeurit:~s int.ermediaxy or other representative of a viatical or 
life sc:ttlem.eil1 provider; or llll indi1'idual m ~:nt:,ty whi.fu invested m thID poli<;,y as a viati~u C>r life D No 
settleinent? 

YOJJR.SIGNATURE JUffiOUIRED ON PA!~E 6. 

TS006638 



IWV.15.2012 1:24PM P. 6 

CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

1111 __ __[~I:/ _J 1 , I, I 

The policy may coma:in 0J;1L; at more scttlem~rt ciptiom, such as Interest Payment$. rrutallments for a Spe¢ified 
Amount, Life Annuity, Lift A.llnuity witb Peliod Certain, and/ar Joint Life and. SUIYivonl,,;,p Aml'lJ.it'Y- You may 
choose to m:xtlve a lump mun payment or auoib.er settlement: option available in the policy ·im.de.r which a claim if, 
made. For mote informatiOtJ,, refer to the optionnl m.ethods of policy settleme:at provision i.o th~ pol.icy or oontaot us at 
the mailing address ooted on the front of the claim. fornl. 

Ji you wish to select a. settlement optiott, please ii:u:limi.te your settl~ent selection by name (lloi: by num.b er) on the:: line 
below after you haYe carefully reviewed the opt.ion.& available in the poli.cy. Availability of ¥Ctt1emE:nt options an: 
subjsct to the terms of the policy. 

Name of Settlenumt Option from Policy 

H you DO NOT incti.cate a settlement e>IJrti1Dn on the line above, a. bnnp sum 1•ay.ir:ncnt will be 
made as follows~ 

• Tot.al arnonnt payable of less dwt $:10,000 (from one or more policies) 1vill be paid_ 
diredly to 1be benelidary(ies) by 'he:1~k. 

• Total amount payable of $10,000 {)r more may be placed in a KeepSafe Acn)lIDt in tW.: 
beneficiary's mlJilll>., gil'ing yon C•tmr.iplete control and immediate ao:ess to all of you:•· 
funds. See belo~r fo:rmoreinfonwifion and State availability. 

• Claims payable to a corpo:mtion, ]pl!Uctnersbip, mnltiple trustees or estate will be p~d by 
check. 

TS006639 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

lllill •• ,_ 
The KecpSafe Account ('1Accomrl11

) is an mtero~st hetirillg dxaft account set up in your name that prov-ides~~ 
acces§ to yCJUr funds. The draft account is lila 21 (:he·cking aooount. The Account is desigced to let your llisu.<mc1~ 
benefit e!ll:ll ixxterest: immediat.ely and give you tfane to make the financial decisions that are best for you. The N ortb.em 
Trust :Baol::: adminisbMs the: Account on Rea~ml!'e A:m:.:rica Life Insuranw Colnpany's ("Reassl.tre') behalf an:.l the 
funds supporting the Ac:couci are held within R1:amnn·<:'s general accowlt 

• Sct~Up - An :infurmation kit, draft'oook Oik1?J a ,;hcckfxloJk) av.d Supplemenw.l Cqm;ract will. be: .n:wl1i:d to you. 
Payment of the total proceeds will be: :aecon:lP,li;ihed by deliveey of the draftlx>ok. Once the• Ac:1:0U1:~; i!! establiiihee" 
no obir ~c::m.~ options are al'ailable. 

• Withdraws and Deposits - You may withdi:t:w frm.ds at my tiro.e by writing a draft Oike writing a check) for any 
amount from $250 up to the entire amount, including interest, for any purpose you wish. Depo5its cannot be mad~' 
by you into the AcoouDl 

• Fees - There are no mootbly semces charg<i:s o;; draft fees md no penalties for witb.dr<i.wal. Ymi will be charged~. 
fee of $10 per d:raft fot inmfficie:nt funds, $15 for eacll stop payment order. and $50 fOr a wire l:ransfCI" rcqUest 

• '.Minimq~ Babn.c~ - Th.c Account will be c:los•~ mtonud:ic:ally if tho balance <kops below $1,000. The balsnce ir.: 
tbs account will be sll,llt to you by a chook al; th~: end of the month iii. which it is closed. 

• Statemeu'b - Each month you will receivo! a. w.tement sb.owi:o.g current. account bala:rll:e, wit.hdrawals, intere::·; 
credited, and any other account activity. 

• Interest R3tes - Yrn:ir Account :starts e=tn~ intere!lt the day it is established. Interest ~; e.ompounded chily and 
credited to the Accoum at the end of the month and ill available for withdrawal on the my after it Wi. been 
"1'Cdited. Accot:mts will eam a mmimum gu.:ira:i:~·~d :Oiterest rat.;i of 0.5%. HoweveJ;, no imere:~ will be credited 1<1 
an Ac~ wjth a balance below $2,500 OJ: if :in Account becOJnes dormant ao.d is subject t.o unclaimed property 
laws. Your iotere:rt rate is &term.in.ed m()r..tllly by R:.easswe using the I-month natioual :1-vet:<1ge CD rate t:; · 

published by the Wall S~et Journal in the l82:1:ll:.Ram. com 5ec1;LO;O. the last W edne:sday of ea.ch mor1th. The aurrem 
crediting:mte is 0.5%. 

• Tantion - Interest ~ed on The A~ 111af bt: taxable. It i:i recom.m.ended you consult a ta:!( B£h•isor. 
• Aecouot :J:llfdy - Your money ia the Accolllt',t :ts backed by the assets of Reassure. Thi~ Account is not guarantee,d 

by the FDIC. Howe-vet, your funds llrC gwi:ira11J:eed by St.ate Gi.iarmty A:isociations, subject tu c:etl'.ain limitation$. 
To 1= more, contact the National Organ:i:.:af.or.t of Life & He3lth Imur.mce Guaranty Associations at 703-481-
5206 or wwvv.nal~.co.m. 

• X..ctive dormant :accounts - Lack of ats:eJ:me,r-gtnerated activity on the Accrnmt fc·r m1;rre film a specifi(1i 
period of time may force the Acco-rmt to be e<'.lllSiciexi:d aba.n.doned and S\lbject to b•~ rq:iort1:,~ as unclaimE·d 
property to your strte. eustomer-generawd activity is automatically accomplisb.ed when you ''~rite 0;1. draft or 
~ infurmat.ion w the Aerount such as y,:111r a.cl.dress or beneficiary. 

• Ques:tions - Fw furfher information about 1:he Ac:c01ll'lt, please call l~OIJ.-678-6227Mew.day1througb. Friday, 7:30 
A.M -4:30 P.M. CST. 

'l"hll KttpSafe Aemun.~ i5 not :avmlable it I'l'!!.11n· :a .-Mident of or th! !l!.l!licy w-as is~ed iu Al!!!!kax Ark,.mt~:, 
Connecticut. J!lorid9, Iudisna, Klimas, Kell~~!!i~, liluisi::Ul!, Msl'_Iland, New BamP!l!lri!!:.,Ne'W' J~""Y~ ~~ 
Carolina, an.d Rhodl! »:land. i 

•m1-1n· 
To help fight the :fund:illg of terrorism md. money-l.iP.llldemng activities, the U.S. government ltJas passed the USA 
PATRIOT Act. which :requin:$ banks, mcluding cur proces:.ing agellt bank, t.o obtain, verify and racord infonnation 

, that identifies persons who engage in certain transac;tiana with or through a bank. This mean~ that we will need to 
verify 1he nanw, residential or str«t addxess (n·:i P.O. Boxes), date of birth and social see'tlrity number or other tu 
identification number of all &::count owne.rs. 

I YOUR SIGNATORE IS REOUllO!)) ON TIIE~N1!_n_P_A_G_E_. _______ _ 

CL G-01 'ffi ~s:ure Life Claimant Statement with RAA ~" 6"/~l21:l2 Pagt ~ 
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CLAIMANT STA1EMENT 
sn3STITT:T£ FOR IR. iJ'OR\I W-9 ! ' •• 
!his infonnati® is being collectsd Oil thls form vemus 1R.S form W-9 and will be used for sccpplying information to 
the hrtema1 Revenue Se:rvice (IRS). Umk:t peua.t.y of peTjury, I certify that l) 1he tax ID num.ber above is correct (or I 
am waiting for a llUmbei' to be issued to me), 2) I am not subject to backup withholding became (a;, I am exempt from 
backup withholding, oi: (b) I have not been noti£,,~d by the IRS that lam subject to backup withholdmg as a result of e: 
failure to report all io.terest or dividends, or (c) fa.e IRS bas notified me that I am no fonge:r sub,je¢t to bachtp 
whldwldlcg, and 3) l a1ll a U.S. pcr$0t!. (includii:ig a. U.S. re:<rident alien). Please cross through item 2 if you have beer; 
notified by the IRS that you are 5ubjcct to bad:n]) withholding because you have failed to re:pm all inti:-rest and 
diridmds on y'OW' tax retmn. 

1111 ·-UWe do hereby mllke claim to said insuranee, di~dan: 1hat the answers recorded above ~ cQlllplet~ ai:i.d true, am~ 
agree that the :furni.ming oftbis and any supplenwnta.1. fot'P'UI do not cot1Stitute aa ad=ission by the Gompaay that there 
was any :iasunmce in farce on the life in question, lll;lJ" a waiver of its rights or defenses. 

For :Residents of :New York: Any person who lkilll:•W)n,gl.y and with iorent to debud miy insurance crnripao.y or other 
person files en application fur insurance or statem~·xtt nf claim contalning any matmially false informstkm, or co11ctal:;; 

for the purpose of misleadlng, :infomiatioti eoncem:ing any fa.ct material thereto, comml1s a fraudulent insurance act, 
whi<lh is a crime, and :iba1l abo be ~ject to« c•ii'il pmalty not to exceed five thousac.d. dollar;; and the stated value of 
the claim for each such. -riolstion. 

For Resident!. of AD other States; See the Fra:.ul laformation section of this elairo. form. 

The bi.ternal Revenue Ser'fice does not J'1!4f~nire your consent to any prol'ision of thi~; docmnent otbex 
than the certifications required to avoid lt1a<Cku1p withholding. 

Signature of Claimant and Title Date 

CL GQl 7F &msure Life Claimant Stlll:cmcnt with RA.A ~11 ~fl.2/l.2 l'agi:: 6 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

1RUSTEE C:ERTIFICATION 

!!ml 
COMPLETE THIS SEC1ION ONLY IF A TRUST m CLA.IMINO BENEPIJS. 
Please includes. copy of the trust agreement., m.cluding the signati."Jte page(s) and 'titlY e.mendm~ma. 

JJV!c, the lmd.er.iigned t;ustee{s}. tepresent and \Wl'l'~nt that the copy of the trust ~~eement. which we will fi{OVid<• 
you purruant to this cecifi.1:atian. is a true and eXl:l;:t copy of said agi;eemen~ that said agree:meot i! ill. full force and 
effect.. Blld that we have the authority tc make this certifieatitm. 

Generatio.u Skipping Tnmfer Ta:ic ln(oru1atJi,cim - 'ImS MUST BE CO'.MPLETED :FOR P .A YMl.NT 

I/We the tm.demgned, oti. oath. deposes and stafo~; •as follows with respcet to the possibl;; a-pplication of the 0ene:rati.on 
Skipping Transfer (GST) tax to the de!l!h benefit p-ayment (Marktli.e appropriate item): 

__ 1. The GST tax does not apply beainse 1he death benefit fa not included ill the decedeo;t':1 e:stne for federal esl'a:t:(: 
tax Plll'J'O!reS. 

__ 2. The GST rax does not apply becalJSe the G-in tax exemptiOD. will offset the GST tax. 

-~3. The GST tax dQe~ not apply because at l•::a~:t otle of the 1ru3t beneficiaries is mt a '"sldpped'' per:;>tm.. 

__ 4_ The GSI t.ax does not apply because of"the CC!~ set forth ill 'the anached documem (Please ll.ttach da;ici.unent 
setting 1irrth the reasons why you belit:ve tb.E~ GST taxdoesDOtapply_) 

__ 5. The 0-Sl' ta.x may apply. A:! a result, the .derth benefit payment IS subject to withhcldi11g of the applicabfo 
GST tax. Enclosed is the completad Scb~dule R-1 (Form 706) fur submissiWl to the futsrnal Reve;nu.~' 
Service. 

N:ame of Trust 

Date of all Amendment:> 

Printed.Nam6 ofTrustee(s) 

¢. ____________ , _____ -------~----

d.~-~~----~~-

Dat~!: of Trust 
Agreement 

Trn.'lt Tax ID 
Number 

-~------~-----~··,-~-

CL G611F Rm~ Life Ch1imam Statement with RM. EW~ ffl2/12 P11ge 7 

TS006642 



'"Heritage Union Life I• ranee Company 
P.O. Box 1600, Jacksonville, IL 62651 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fax 803-333-4936 
Visit us at www.insurance-servicing.com 

October 9, 2012 

LASALLE NATTONAL TRUST N.A TRUSTEE 
C/O ROBERT SPALLINA, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

Insured Name: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: 1009208 
Correspondence Number: 09765315 

Dear Trustee: 

We are writing in response to your notification of the death of Simon Bernstein. Our sincere condolences go to the 
family for their loss. 

In order to proceed with our review of the claim, we require the following items to be submitted: 

• The enclosed Claimants Statement completed and signed by the named beneficiary. If the beneficiary 
has had a change in name, we require a copy of the applicable marriage license, divorce decree or similar 
legal documents. 

• A certified death certificate. This should indicate cause of death, manner of death, date of birth and Social 
Security Number. 

• Return the original policy- If the original policy cannot be located, please note on the Claimant Statement 
(Page 3, Item 4). 

• Trust Documentation - Please provide a copy of the trust agreement and any amendment(s), including the 
signature page(s). We will also require the Trustee Certification section of the claim form to be completed 
by all trustees. Please use the trust's name when completing the Claimant Jnformation section. 

• Letter of representation or written authorization signed by the beneficiary authorizing information to be 
released on the above referenced policy. 

Please review Page 1 of the Claimant Statement which also explains other documents that may be required. 
Providing the Claimant Statement is not an admission ofliability on the part of the Company. 

TS006643 



We will promptly review and eva" __ .e the claim upon receipt of the required docur,_ .. cs. A valid claim will include 
interest due and payable from the date of death at a rate of 10% if we do not pay the claim within 31 days from the 
latest of I) the date that we receive proof of death, 2) the date we receive 
sufficient information to determine our liability and the appropriate beneficiary(ies) entitled to the proceeds; or 3) 
the date that any legal impediments are resolved. 

If you have any questions, please call our office at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM to 4:30 
PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

Diane Henderson 
Claims Manager 

Enclosure(s): Life Claimant Statement No RAA 
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Mailing Address 
P.O. Box 1600 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-1600 

Part I 
INSTRUCTIONS 

LAIMANT STATEMENT 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 

The following items are required for all claims: 

Proofof Loss 

0 An original certified death certificate showing the cause of death. Photocopies are not acceptable. 
0 The original policy or, if unavailable, an explanation provided in Decedent Information section, space 5 of 

this form. 
0 This claim form completed and signed by the claimant(s). 

If the policy has been in force for less than two years during the lifetime of the Insured or if the policy has been 
reinstated within two years o(the Insured's death, then we may perform a routine inquiry into the answers on the 
application for the policy or reinstatement application of the lapsed policy. 

If the death occurred outside of the United States, we will require a Report of the Death of an American Citizen 
Abroad. 

Special Instructions and additional requirements may apply. 

• If the beneficiary is the Estate of the Insured, we will also require evidence of the court approved legal 
representative over the Estate. Please provide the Tax ID number of the Estate of the Insured. 

• If the beneficiary is a trust, we will also require a copy of the trust agreement and any amendments, 
including the signature page(s). Please note the Trustee Certification section of the claim form will also need 
to be completed by all trustees. Please use the trust's name when completing the Claimant Information 
section of the claim form and provide the Tax ID number of the trust. 

• If the beneficiary is a minor, we will require evidence of court appointed guardianship of the Minor's 
Estate. 

• If the policy is collaterally assigned, we will require a letter from the collateral assignee stating the balance 
due under the collateral assignment. If the collateral assignee is a corporation, please include a copy of the 
corporate resolution verifying who is authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. 

• If the primary beneficiary(ies) is (are) deceased, we will require a death certificate for each deceased 
beneficiary. 

• If the policy has a split dollar agreement associated with it, we will require a copy of said agreement. 

• If the policy is subject to a Viatical or a Life Settlement transaction, and if the beneficiary is a viatical 
settlement provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other representative of a 
viatical or life settlement provider or an individual or entity which invested in this policy as a viatical or life 
settlement, please complete questions 19 and 30. 

Other requirements may be needed depending on the individual facts of the claim. The company will advise you if 
other documentation is re uired. 

CL G012F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page I 
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~AIMANT STATEMENT 

For Residents of Alaska, Arizona, Nebraska, New Hampshire and Oregon: Any person who 
knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or knowingly 
presents false information in an application for insurance may be guilty of a crime and may be 
subject to fines and confinement in prison. 

For Residents of California: For your protection California law requires the following notice to appear on this form. 
Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for the payment of a loss is guilty of a crime and may 
be subject to fines and confinement in state prison. 

For Residents of Colorado: It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information 
to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include 
imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an insurance company 
who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to a policyholder or claimant for the 
purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award 
payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the department of 
regulatory agencies. 

For Residents of Florida: Any person who knowingly and with intent to injure, defraud, or deceive any insurer files 
a statement of claim or an application containing any false, incomplete, or misleading information is guilty of a felony 
of the third degree. 

For Residents of Kentucky, Ohio and Pennsylvania: Any person who knowingly & with intent to defraud any 
insurance company or other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially 
false information or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto commits 
a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime & subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties. 

For Residents of Maine, Tennessee and Washington: It is a crime to knowingly provide false, incomplete or 
misleading information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties include 
imprisonment, fines and denial of insurance benefits. 

For Residents of Minnesota: A person who files a claim with intent to defraud or helps commit a fraud against an 
insurer is guilty of a crime. 

For Residents of New Jersey: Any person who knowingly files a statement of claim containing any false or 
misleading information is subject to criminal and civil penalties. 

For Residents of New Mexico: Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss 
or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be 
subject to civil fines and criminal penalties. 

For Residents of New York: Please see the Signature section ohhis form. 

For Residents of Puerto Rico: Any person who, knowingly and with intent to defraud, presents false information in 
an insurance request form, or who presents, helps or has presented a fraudulent claim for the payment of a loss or 
other benefit, or presents more than one claim for the same damage or loss, will incur a felony, and upon conviction 
will be penalized for each violation with a fine no less than five thousand (5,000) dollars nor more than ten thousand 
(I 0,000) dollars, or imprisonment for a fixed term of three (3) years, or both penalties. If aggravated circumstances 
prevail, the fixed established imprisonment may be increased to a maximum of five (5) years; if attenuating 
circumstances prevail, it may be reduced to a minimum of two (2) years. 

For Residents of All Other States: Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment ofa 
loss or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be 
sub· ect to fines and confinement in rison. 
CL G012F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page 2 
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Judge David E. French 
South County Courthouse 
200 West Atlantic Ave. 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 

Donald Tescher. Esq. 
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Judge David E. French 
South County Courthouse 
200 West Atlantic Ave. 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
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Circuit Court Judge 
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